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àH$aU 1 : ‘hmamḯ Obg§nÎmr {Z`‘Z àm{YH$aUm~m~V  ..............................................................  05

1.1 C{ÔîQo> ................................................................................................................  05

1.2 H$m }̀ ..................................................................................................................  05

1.3 g§KQ>Zm ..............................................................................................................  07

1.4 H$‘©Mmè¶m§Mr pñWVr  ...............................................................................................  08

àH$aU 2 : àm{YH$aUmMr _hËdmMr H$m ©̀o ..................................................................................  09

2.1 h¸$Xmar ..............................................................................................................  09	

2.2 R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ (2020-23) .................................................................................  10

2.3 Obg§nÎmr àH$ënm§Zm ‘mÝ`Vm ....................................................................................  10

2.4 qgMZ AZweof ......................................................................................................  10                                                                                    
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àH$aU 1
‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z`‘Z àm{YH$aUm~m~V

1.1	 C{ÔîQo>
_hmamḯ Obg§nÎmr {Z`_Z àm{YH$aU (_O{Zàm) hr {XZm§H$ 8 OyZ,2005 amoOrÀ`m A{YgyMZoZwgma à{gÜX 

Pmboë`m _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 À`m H$b_ 3 Zwgma J{R>V Pmbr Amho>. amÁ`m_Yrb Obg§nÎmrMo {d{Z`_Z 

H$aUo, Obg§nÎmrMo H$web g_Ý`m` d {Q>H$mD$ ì`dñWmnZ, dmQ>n d dmna gwH$a H$aÊ`mH${aVm Am{U Ë`m§Mr 

gw{Z{üVr H$aÊ`mH${aVm H$¥{f{df`H$, Am¡Úmo{JH$, {nÊ`mÀ`m d BVa à`moOZm§gmR>r dmnamd`mÀ`m nmÊ`mMo Xa {Z{üV 

H$aUo Am{U Ë`m§À`mer g§~§{YV {H$§dm VÖwf§{JH$ ~m~r§H${aVm VaVyX H$aUo hr H$m_o H$aÊ`mMm àm{YH$aUmbm AmXoe 

Amho>. 

_O{Zàmda amÁ`mÀ`m ̂ yn¥ðr` Obg§nÎmrÀ`m {d{Z`_Z H$aÊ`m~amo~aM {X. 1 OyZ 2014 nmgyZ  A§_bmV Amboë`m 

_hmamḯ ŷOb ({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 2009 À`m H$b_ 3 Zwgma amÁ`mÀ`m ŷOb g§nÎmrÀ`m 

{dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZoMr O~m~Xmar XoIrb gmondbr Amho>. nwadR>m d _mJUr ì`dñWmnZ Cnm``moOZm§_m\$©V 

dmnaH$Ë`mªÀ`m {d{dY àdJmªH${aVm {d{hV JwUdÎmoÀ`m ŷObmMm H$m`_, g_Ý`m`r Am{U nwaogm nwadR>m gwH$a H$aUo 

Am{U Ë`mMr ImVaO_m H$aUo, gmd©O{ZH$ {nÊ`mÀ`m nmÊ`mÀ`m ñÌmoVm§Mo OVZ H$aUo Am{U amÁ`mV ŷObmMo  

g_wn`moOZm§Mo gm_y{h>H$ gh>^mJmZo ì`dñWmnZ d {d{Z`_Z H$aÊ`mgmR>r amÁ` ̂ yOb àm{YH$aU Am{U {OëhmñVar` 

àm{YH$aUo ñWmnZ H$aUo `m CÔoemZo _hmamḯ ŷOb H$m`Xm 2009 A{ñVËdmV Ambm. Aem arVrZo _O{Zàm ho> 

_hmamḯ amÁ`mgmR>r amÁ` ŷOb àm{YH$aU åhUyZhr H$m_ H$arV Amho>. 

1.2	 H$m }̀ 

1.2.1	 ‘O{Zàm A{Y{Z`‘, 2005 ‘Yrb H$b‘ 11 Am{U ‘O{Zàm (gwYmaUm d nwT>o Mmby R>odUo) A{Y{Z`‘, 2011 d 

‘O{Zàm (gwYmaUm) A{Y{Z`‘, 2016 EH${ÌV dmMë`mg àm{YH$aUmMo ‘hÎdnyU© A{YH$ma d H$m ©̀o Imbrbà‘mUo 

AmhoV: 

1.	 amÁ` emgZmH$S>yZ joÌr` dmQ>n Ho$ë`mZ§Va, {d{hV H$aÊ`mV òVrb Aem AQ>r d eVvda, ZXr-Imoao 

A{^H$aUm§H$S>yZ dmnamÀ`m àË òH$ àdJ ©m‘Yrb nmUr dmnamÀ`m h¸$m§Mo {dVaU H$aÊ`mH${aVm {ZH$f {ZYm©{aV H$aUo 

Am{U h¸$XmarÀ`m {dVaUmMo g§{Z §̀ÌU H$aUo.

2.	 nmUr Q>§MmB©À`m H$mimV Obg§nÎmr àH$ën, CnImoao Am{U ZXr-Imoao ñVamda CnbãY Agboë`m nmÊ`mÀ`m 

g‘Ý`m`r {dVaUmMo àmYmÝ` {ZYm©{aV H$aUo.

3.	 Imoè`mVrb nmÊ`mMr VyQ> g‘à‘mUmV {d^mJbr Omdr `mgmR>r Imoè`mVrb gd© YaUm̈Vrb nmUrgmR>o Xadfu 

Am°ŠQ>mo~a AIoa Aem VèhoZo {Z §̀{ÌV Ho$bo OmVrb H$s, dfm©Vrb dmnamgmR>r CnbãY Agboë`m nmÊ`mMr 

(Iarn dmnamg{hV) Q>ŠHo$dmar gd© YaUm§gmR>r OdiOdi gmaIr amhrb. 

4.	 àË òH$ ZXr Imoè`mVrb bm^mWv §À`m {H$§dm Cn^mo³Ë`m§À`m ‘Vm§Mr ImÌr H$ê$Z KoVë`mZ§Va {g§MZ ì`dñWmnZmÀ`m 

àemgH$s`, H$m¶©MmbZ d n{aajUmÀ`m g§nyU© IMm©Mr dgwbr namd{V©V hmoB©b Aem VèhoZo nmÊ`mMr XanÕVr 

(Ob àewëH$ nÕVr) R>a{dUo Am{U Cn-Imoao, ZXr-Imoao Am{U amÁ`ñVamdarb nmUrnÅr AmH$maÊ`mMo {ZH$f 

R>a{dUo.
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5.	 amÁ`mVrb ZÚm§À`m nmUr nwadR>çm~m~V Am§VaamÁ`r` nmUr dmQ>nmMo àemgZ d ì`dñWmnZ H$aUo.

6.	 Obg§nÎmr àH$ënmMm àñVmd hm EH$m{Ë‘H$ amÁ` Obg§nÎmr AmamIS>çmer gwg§JV Amho, VgoM Vmo Am{W©H$, 

ObemñÌr` d n¶m©daUr` Ñï rZohr gwg§JV Amho Am{U OoWo àñVwV Agob VoWo bdmXmÀ`m {ZdmS>çmZwgma 

amÁ`mÀ`m ~m§{YbH$ser gwg§JV Amho `mMr gw{Z{üVr H$aÊ`mÀ`m ÑïrZo, Cn-Imoao Am{U ZXr Imoao ñVam§darb 

àñVm{dV Obg§nÎmr àH$ënm§Mm AmT>mdm KoUo d Ë`m§Zm ‘mÝ`Vm XoUo.

7.	 H$b‘ 11 (N) à‘mUo nmÊ`mÀ`m h¸$Xmar {dVaU H$aUo d Ë`mMo g̈{Z §̀ÌU `m§Mo {ZH$f {Z{üV H$aUo;

8.	 amÁ`mVrb ŷOb d ŷn¥ðOb `m§Moo AndmhZ, gmR>dU d dmna `m§gmR>r h¸$Xmar‘Ü ò ’o$a~Xb H$aÊ`mgmR>r 

{ZH$f {d{hV H$aUo;

9.	 `m A{Y{Z`‘mImbr {ZYm©{aV Ho$bobo {ZU©̀  {H$§dm AmXoe A§‘bmV AmUUo. 

10.	nmÊ`mMm XjVoZo dmna H$aÊ`mg MmbZm XoUo, Ë`mMm Anì`` Q>miUo Am{U nmUr dmnamÀ`m àË òH$ àdJ ©mgmR>r 

nmÊ`mÀ`m dmOdr dmnamMo {ZH$f R>adyZ XoUo.                                                  

1.2.2	 _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 12 d 14 A§VJ©V àm{YH$aUmda Imbrb A{Zdm ©̀ H$m ©̀o d O~m~Xmè`m gmondë`m 

AmhoV:                                                                                                

1.	 A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 12(2) Zwgma, àm{YH$aU amÁ` Ob ZrVrZwgma ZXr-Imoao A{^H$aUm§Zm A{YH$ma àXmZ 

H$aÊ`mÀ`m YmoaUmg _mÝ`Vm XoB©b. VgoM H$b_ 12 (3) Zwgma, àm{YH$aU amÁ` Ob ZrVrZwgma, amÁ`mgmR>r 

EH$ gd©g_mdoeH$ Ob-hdm_mZemñÌr` _m{h>Vr §̀ÌUm am~{dÊ`mgmR>r gd© g§~§{YV amÁ` A{^H$aUm§er  

g_Ýd` gmYrb.

2.	 A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 12(4) Zwgma àm{YH$aU amÁ` Ob ZrVrZwgma amÁ`^a, nmÊ`mMo gẁ mo½` g§YmaU d 

ì`dñWmnZ H$aÊ`mÀ`m nÜXVr§Mo àMmbZ d A§_b~OmdUr H$arb.                                                   

3.	 A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 12(5) Zwgma àm{YH$aU g§~{YV amÁ` A{^H$aUm§er {ZH$Q> g_Ýd` gmYyZ amÁ`mVrb 

nmÊ`mÀ`m XO©mV dmT> H$aÊ`mgmR>r d Ë`m§Mo OVZ H$aÊ`mgmR>r nm{R>§~m XoB©b d ghmæ` H$arb. Ago H$aVm§Zm, 

"àXyfU H$aUmè`m§Zo {H$§_V MwH$dmdr' ho> VËd dmnaÊ`mV `mdo.

1.2.3	 _m. amÁ`nmbm§À`m {ZXoemZwgma {g§MZmÀ`m AZweof {Z_©ybZmÀ`m A§_b~OmdUrMo g§{Z §̀ÌU H$aUo. [A{Y{Z`_mVrb 

H$b_ 21(1)]. àñVwV {deof O~m~Xmar ZdrZ àH$ënm§Zm _mÝ`Vm XoVmZm nma nmS>dr bmJob [A{Y{Z`_mVrb 

H$b_ 11(M)]. VgoM amÁ`m_Ü ò Obg§nXm {d^mJmH$So> CnbãY Agboë`m _Zwî`~imH$S>yZ AZweofJ«ñV ̂ mJmVrb 

àH$ënm§Mo gd©ojU, {Z`moOZ Vnerbdma g§H$ënZ H$éZ AZweof {Z_©ybZmW© ZdrZ àH$ën doio>V ~m§YH$m_mgmR>r 

CnbãY h>moVrb Ago àm{YH$aU nmh>rb. [A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 21(2)].
1.2.4	 A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 22 Zwgma nmÊ`mMr h>¸$Xmar XoUo {H$§dm {dVaU H$aUo ̀ m§À`m g§X ©̂mVrb {ddmX gmoS>{dÊ`mgmR>r 

{ddmX {ZdmaU Anrbr` àm{YH$aU åh>UyZ H$m_ H$aUo.

1.2.5	 _hmamḯ ̂ yOb ({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_ 2009 _Yrb {d{dY H$b_m§VJ©V amÁ` ̂ yOb àm{YH$aU åh>UyZ 

_O{ZàmH$So> gmon{dÊ`mV Ambobr à_wI H$m ©̀o Imbrb à_mUo Amho>V;

(1)	 ŷOb gd}jU d {dH$mg ̀ §ÌUm ( ŷg{d §̀) ̀ m§À`mH$Sy>Z àmá Pmboë`m {e’$maerZ§Va ‘hmamḯ> ̂ yOb ({dH$mg 
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d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`‘, 2009 À`m à`moOZmW© H$moUVohr nmUbmoQ> d ObàñVa joÌ A{Ygy{MV qH$dm 

{Za{Ygy{MV H$aUo.

2.	 H$¥ fr {H$§dm Am¡Úmo{JH$ dmnamgmR>r A{Ygy{MV {H$§dm A{Ygy{MV Zgboë`m joÌmV Imob {d{har ImoXÊ`mg 

VgoM A{ñVËdmV Agboë`m Imob {d{h>arVyZ ŷOb Cngm H$aÊ`mg à{V~§Y H$aUo.

3.	 amÁ`mVrb A{Ygy{MV {H$§dm A{Ygy{MV Zgboë`m joÌmVrb {d{har§À`m gd© _mbH$m§À`m Zmo§XUrMr ImVaO_m 

H$aUo Am{U ImoXH$m_ §̀Ìgm_J«r _mbH$ d MmbH$ `m§À`m gº$rÀ`m Zmo§XUrMo g§{Z §̀ÌU H$aUo.

4.	 ŷg{d §̀ d {Oëhm àm{YH$aU `m§À`mer {dMma{d{Z`_ H$ê Z amÁ`mVrb A{Ygy{MV {H$§dm A{Ygy{MV 

Zgboë`m joÌmVrb {nÊ`mÀ`m nmÊ`mÀ`m JwUdÎmoMo g§ajU d n{aajU H$aÊ`mgmR>r Amdí`H$ AgVrb Aem 

Cnm``moOZm H$aUo.

5.	 ŷOb àXy{fV H$aUmè`m§Zm ŷOb ñÌmoV àXy{fV H$aÊ`mnmgyZ namd¥Îm H$aUo d nmÊ`mMr JwUdÎmm nyd©dV 

àñWm{nV H$aÊ`mgmR>r nmUr àXy{fV H$aUmè`m§À`m IM©mZo {d{h>V XO©mZwgma Cnm``moOZm H$aUo.

6.	 {h>Vg§~§{YV Ogo nmUbmoQ> joÌ Obg§nÎmr g{_Vr Am{U n§Mm`V `m§À`m gh>^mJmÛmao ŷOb dmna AmamIS>m 

Am{U Ë`mda AmYm{aV nrH$ aMZm AmamIS>m V`ma H$aUo.

7.	 ŷg{d §̀ d Ho$§Ðr` ̂ yOb _§S>i> ̀ m§À`mer {dMma{d{Z_` H$êZ nwZ ©̂aUnmÌ joÌm§Mm emoY KoB©b Am{U ̂ yObmMo 

nwZ ©̂aU H$aÊ`mgmR>r nmdgmMo nmUr gmR>{dÊ`mH${aVm Amdí`H$ _mJ©Xe©H$ VËdo {ZJ©{_V H$aUo.

8.	 A{Ygy{MV joÌmgmR>r nmUbmoQ> joÌ Obg§nÎmr g{_Vr ñWmnZ H$aUo.

9.	 ŷOb {dH$mg, {d{Z`_Z d ì`dñWmnZ `mg§~§Yr ~m~VrV Anrbr` àm{YH$aU åhUyZ H$m_ H$aUo.

10.	 OmñV nmUr bmJUmar {nHo$ KoÊ`mH${aVm ̂ yObmMm dmna H$aUmè`m§Zm àmoËgmh>Z Z XoÊ`m~m~V _mJ©Xe©H$ VËdo 

{ZJ©{_V H$aUo.

11.	 nmdgmMo nmUr gmR>{dÊ`mMr §̀ÌUm Am{U ŷObmMo H$¥{Ì_ nwZ ©̂aU H$aÊ`mgmR>r nmUbmoQ> joÌ Obg§nÎmr 

g{_Vr d {hVg§~§{YV `m§À`mdVrZo amÁ` A{^H$aUo, AemgH$r` g§KQ>Zm, H$m ©̀aV ñd §̀godr g§KQ>Zm 

BË`mXr _m\$©V gm_w{hH$ OmJ¥Vr d à{ejU H$m ©̀H$« _mbm MmbZm XoÊ`mgmR>r nmdbo CMbUo.

1.3	 g§KQ>Zm

1.3.1	 _O{Zàm (gwYmaUm) A{Y{Z`_, 2016 À`m H$b_ 5 Zwgma {ZdS> g{_VrÀ`m {e\$maerÀ`m AmYmao _hmamḯ mÀ`m 

amÁ`nmbm§Zr {Z ẁº$ Ho$bobo AÜ`j d 4 gXñ`m§Mo {_i>yZ Ago àm{YH$aU ~Zbo Amho>. àm{YH$aUmMm AÜ`j hm amÁ` 

emgZmMo _w»` g{Md {H$§dm g_Vwë` XOm©Mm A{YH$mar Amho> {H$§dm hmoVr AWdm Cƒ Ý`m`mb`mVrb godm{Zd¥Îm 

Ý`m`m{Ye AgVmV. EH$ gXñ` Obg§nXm A{^`m§{ÌH$r joÌmVrb Vk, EH$ gXñ` AW©ì`dñWm joÌmVrb Vk, 

EH$ gXñ` ŷOb ì`dñWmnZ joÌmVrb Vk Am{U EH$ gXñ` {d{Y joÌmVrb Vk AgVmV. Ah>dmb H$mbmdYr 

Xaå`mZ àm{YH$aU Imbrbà_mUo K{Q>V hmoVo;

           1)	 S>m°. g§O` Mhm§Xo, AÜ`j [{XZm§H$ 24 {S>go§~a, 2022 nmgyZ]
           2)	 lr.g§. X. H$wbH$Uu, gXñ` (Obg§nXm A{^`m§{ÌH$r) [{XZm§H$ 18 Zmoìho>§~a, 2020 nmgyZ]
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              3)	   grE. lr_Vr œoVmbr R>mH$ao, gXñ` (AW©ì`dñWm) [{XZm§H$ 3 OyZ, 2021 nmgyZ]
              4)	   A°S>. S>m°. gmYZm gw. _hmeãXo, gXñ` ({dYr) [{XZm§H$ 10 {S>go§~a, 2021 nmgyZ]
1.3.2	 _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 4 (1) (K) Zwgma amÁ` emgZ àm{YH$aUmbm YmoaUmË_H$ ~m~r§da {ZU©̀  KoÊ`mg 

gh>mæ` H$aÊ`mH${aVm àË òH$ ZXr-Imoao A{^H$aUmÀ`m joÌmVyZ EH$ Aem nmM ì`º$r§Mr {deof {Z_§{ÌV åh>UyZ VrZ 

dfm©§gmR>r {Z ẁº$r H$é eH$Vo. Ahdmb H$mbmdYr Xaå`mZ amÁ` emgZmZo H$moUË`mhr {deof {Z_§{ÌVm§Mr Zo_UyH$ 

Ho$br Zmhr. 

1.4	 H$_©Mmè`m§Mr {ñWVr

1.4.1	 {Z`{_V d H$§ÌmQ>r nÜXVrZo ^aVr H$amd`mMr Aer EH$yU 38 _§Oya nXo Amho>V. 
               

A. H«$. nXo ‘§Oya nXo

{Z`{‘V H§$ÌmQ>r
1 g{Md 1 -

2 g§MmbH$ 2 -

3 Cng§MmbH$ 2 2

4 boIm A{YH$mar 1 -

5 ghm`H$ g§MmbH$ 3 2

6 ñdr` ghm¶H$ 3 -

7 H$j A{YH$mar 1 1

8 bKwboIH$ ({ZdS>loUr) 1 1

9 bKwboIH$ (CƒloUr) - 2

10 {bnrH$ ghm¶H$ - 2

11 boIm ghm¶H$ - 1

12 amoInmb - 1

13 ñdmJVH$ma 1 -

14 dmhZ MmbH$ 3 1

15 {enmB© - 5

16 g’$mB©H$ma - 1

17 ñdÀN>H$ - 1

EHy$U 18 20

{Z`{‘V AmñWmnZodarb ‘§Oya nXo Amdí`H$VoZwgma à{V{Z ẁº$sZo {H$§dm H$§ÌmQ>r nÕVrZo VgoM {ZåZ loUrda gwÕm 

^aVm òD$ eH$VmV.
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                                     àH$aU 2
àm{YH$aUmMr _hËdmMr H$m ©̀o

2.1	  h¸$Xmar 

2.1.1	 “h>¸$Xmar” åh>UOo nmÊ`mMm dmna H$aÊ`mgmR>r ZXr-Imoao A{^H$aUmZo {Xbobo H$moUVoh>r àm{YH$manÌ Agm `m 

g§koMm AW© Amho>. amÁ` gaH$maH$S>yZ joÌr` dmQ>n Ho$ë`mZ§Va g§~§{YV ZXr-Imoao A{^H$aUmH$S>yZ dmnamÀ`m 

àË òH$ àdJm©Vrb nmUr dmnamÀ`m h¸$XmarMo {dVaU H$aÊ`mgmR>rMo {ZH$f àm{YH$aU {ZYm©{aV H$aVo. Obg§nXm 

{d^mJmÀ`m gh>H$m`m©Zo h>¸$Xmar H$m ©̀H$«_m_YyZ {g§MZmgmR>r nmÊ`mMo g_Ý`m`r VËdmda {dVaU Ho$bo OmV Amho>. 

_O{Zàm (gwYmaUm d nwTo> Mmby Ro>dUo) A{Y{Z`_, 2011 À`m H$b_ 31(H$) Zwgma h>¸$Xmar hr g§km Ho$di> 

AemM joÌmbm bmJy amhrb OoWo _h>mamḯ {g§MZ nÜXVrMo eoVH$è`m§H$S>yZ ì`dñWmnZ A{Y{Z`_, 2005 Zwgma 

H$m ©̀joÌ {Z{üVrH$aUmgh> AÝ` AZwfm§{JH$ VaVwXr§Mr nyV©Vm Pmbobr Agob. EImÚm nmQ>~§Ymao `moOZobm nmUr 

h¸$Xmar H$m ©̀H$« _m_Ü ò A§V ©̂yV H$aÊ`mgmR>r g§~§{YV nmUr dmna g§ñWm (nmdmg§) {g§MZ ì`dñWmnZ Vmã`mV 

KoÊ`mÀ`m {ñWVrV AgUo Amdí`H$ Amho>. nmdmg§À`m joÌmVrb nmUr nwadR>m H$aUmè`m nmQ>mÀ`m/bKw{dV{aHo$À`m 

_wImer àdmh> _mnZ CnH$aU ~g{dbobo AgUo hr XoIrb _w»` Amdí`H$Vm Amho>.

2.1.2	 gZ 2006-07 nmgyZ OmJ{VH$ ~±Ho$Mo gh>mæ` Agboë`m _hmamḯ ObjoÌ gwYma àH$ënm§VJ©V (_Ogwà) Agbobo 

256 àH$ën hmVr KoÊ`mV Ambo d gXa àH$ënm§VJ©V g_m{dï Agboë`m nmdmg§Mr g§»`m 1368 AgyZ Ë`m_Ü ò 

_Ogwà - ~mø Aem 25 àH$ënm§À`m nmdmg§Mm XoIrb g_mdoe Amho>. {g§MZ {ñWVrXe©H$ Ah>dmb 2021-22 

Zwgma _mM© 2022 AIoa H$m ©̀aV nmdmg§Mr g§»`m 3013 Amho>. _O{Zàm (gwYmaUm d nwTo> Mmby Ro>dUo) A{Y{Z`_, 

2011 Zwgma, {g§MZ {dH$mg _hm_§S>im§Zr _hmamḯ {g§MZ nÜXVrMo eoVH$è`m§H$S>yZ ì`dñWmnZ A{Y{Z`_, 2005 

_Yrb H$b_ 5, 6, 8, 22(1) d 23(1) _Ü ò Z_yX Ho$boë`m nyd© Amdí`H$Vm§Mo nmbZ H$aUmè`m àH$ënmgmR>r 

h¸$Xmar {ZY©m{aV H$am`Mr Amho>. 
 

       Vº$m 1 - _Ogwà A§VJ©V nmUr h¸$Xmar H$m ©̀H$« _m_Ü ò g_m{dï Agboë`m nmQ>~§Ymao àH$ënm§Mr àmXo{eH$ 

{d^mJ{Zhm` dmQ>n

àH$ënmMm  
g§dJ© H$moH$U Zm{eH$ nwUo ‘amR>dmS>m A‘amdVr ZmJnya EHy$U

‘moR>o 1 4 5 1 1 3 15

‘Ü`‘ -- 3 2 2 2 4 13

bKw 26 24 44 47 42 45 228

EHy$U 27 31 51 50 45 52 256

_Ogwà A§VJ©V nmUr h¸$Xmar H$m ©̀H$« _m_Ü ò g_m{dï Agboë`m àH$ënm§Mm Vnerb {Xbobm OmoS>nÌ - 1 _Ü ò 

Amho>. _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 _Yrb H$b_ 11(U) Zwgma _O{Zàm {g§MZ h¸$XmarMr A§_b~OmdUr, 

g§{Z §̀ÌU Am{U {d{Z`_Z nma nmS>Vo.    
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2.2	 R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ (2020-23) 

	 {X. 01/07/2022 Vo 30/06/2025 ̀ m {Z §̀ÌU H$mbmdYrgmR>r {X. 29/03/2022 amoOr R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ 

AmXoe {ZJ©{_V Ho$ë`mZ§Va, àm{YH$aUmbm Ë`mda H$mhr A{^àm`/gyMZm àmá Pmë`m. Ah>dmb H$mbmdYrV _moR>çm 

à_mUmV nmUr XanÌH$mer g§~§{YV ~m~r§da àm{YH$aUmMm amÁ` gaH$maer H$mh>r {Z`{_V nÌì`dhma Pmbm. 

àm{YH$aUmZo 2025-28 `m {Z §̀ÌU H$mbmdYrgmR>r _moR>çm à_mUmV nmUr XanÌH$mgmR>r _gwXm {ZH$f V`ma 

H$aÊ`mMo H$m_ gwê Ho$bo Amho>.

 2.3	 Obg§nÎmr àH$ënm§Zm ‘mÝ`Vm 

2.3.1	 _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_mÀ`m H$b_ 11(M) Zwgma àñVmd EH$m{Ë_H$ amÁ` Ob AmamIS>çmer gwg§JV Amho>; VgoM 

Vmo Am{W©H$, Ob d¡km{ZH$ d n ©̀mdaUr` \$bàXVoÀ`m (viability) ÑïrZohr gwg§JV Amho> Am{U OoWo bmJy Agob 

VoWo Am§VaamÁ`r` dmQ>nmVrb {h>í`mer {ZJ{S>V Agbobo bdmX, H$amaZm_o dm h>wH$y_Zm_o amÁ`mÀ`m {h>Vg§~§Ym§er 

gwg§JV Amho>V, `mMr gw{Z{üVr H$aÊ`mÀ`m ÑïrZo ZXr-Imoao A{^H$aUmÛmao gmXa Ho$boë`m Obg§nÎmr àH$ënm§Mm 

AmT>mdm KoUo d Ë`m§Zm _mÝ`Vm XoUo àm{YH$aUmMo H$m_ Amho>. _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_ H$b_ 11(M) Zwgma _mÝ`Vm 

XoVm§Zm amÁ` Ob n{afXoZo {XZm§H$ 24 Owb¡ 2019 amoOrÀ`m ~¡R>H$rV R>adyZ {Xboë`m H$m ©̀nÕVrZwgma àH$ënm§Mm 

{dMma hmoB©b. 

2.3.2	 gZ 2022-23 _Ü ò A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 11(M) Zwgma àm{YH$aUmZo Obg§nXm {d^mJmH$S>yZ àmá Pmboë`m 

Imbrb àñVmdm§À`m àemg{H$` _mÝ`Vm d OoWo ì`márV ~Xb Agob VoWo gwYm{aV àemg{H$` _mÝ`VoÀ`m 

àñVmdmg _mÝ`Vm XoÊ`mV Ambr.

  Vº$m 2 - gZ 2022-23 `m df©m_Ü ò _mÝ`Vm {Xboë`m àH$ënm§Mr `mXr

A.H«$. àH$ënmMo Zmd VmbwH$m {Oëhm

1 H$¥îUm _amR>dmS>m {g§MZ àH$ën (_moRo>) -- Cñ_mZm~mX d ~rS>

2 S>m§Jwbu Cƒ nmVir ~§Ymam (_Ü`_) Jmo§{X`m Jmo§{X`m

3 ~oQo>H$a ~moWbr C§Mr dmT> àH$ën _mohmS>r §̂S>mam

4 H$¥ îUm H$mò Zm Cngm {g§MZ `moOZm (_moRo>) -- gm§Jbr

5. J§Jmnya Cngm {g§MZ `moOZm (_moRo>) J§Jmnya Am¡a§Jm~mX 

2.4	 qgMZ AZweofmMo {Z‘y©bZ 

2.4.1	 {ZX©oem§H$ d AZweof g{_VrZo {XZm§H$ 1 E{àb, 1994 amoOrMm amÁ`mÀ`m {g§MZ joÌmVrb {Oëhm{Zh>m` AZweof 
hm ^m¡{VH$ AZweof ({Z{_©V {g§MZ j_Vm) d Am{W©H$ AZweof (AZwf§{JH$ {dÎmr` VaVyX) `m AmYmamda {ZY©m{aV 
Ho$bm. {XZm§H$ 1 E{àb, 1994 amoOrMm {g§MZ joÌmVrb Am{W©H$ AZweof h>m ê. 7418 H$moQ>r h>moVm d Ë`mZ§Va gZ 
2000 _Ü ò Vmo g_m`mo{OV H$ê Z ê. 6618.37 H$moQ>r Agm nwZn©{aJUrV H$aÊ`mV Ambm. _m.amÁ`nmb `m§Zr 
gZ 2001 nmgyZ {Xboë`m {ZX©oem§Mm n{aUm_ åh>UyZ _mM©-2011 n ©̀§V amÁ`mVrb gd© {Oëøm§_Yrb Am{W©H$ 
AZweof Xya Pmbm. gd© {Oëøm_Yrb ^m¡{VH$ AZweof hm Am{W©H$ AZweofm~amo~a Xya hmoUo Ano{jV h>moVo. VWm{n, 
MbZdmT>, ~m§YH$m_mÀ`m H$mbmdYrV Pmbobr dmT> d {H$§_VrV Pmbobr dmT> `m H$maUm§_wio> ^m¡{VH$ AZweof Xya 
H$aÊ`mV Anojoà_mUo `e {_imbobo Zmhr.
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2.4.2	 AZweof {Z_©ybZmÀ`m àJVrMo _yë`_mnZ H$aÊ`mgmR>r Amdí`H$ _m{hVr Ogo OyZ-2022 n ©̀§V {Z_m©U Pmbobr 
{g§MZ j_Vm, Cd©{aV {g§MZ j_Vm {Z_©mU H$aÊ`mgmR>r {dMmamV ¿`mdr bmJUmar à{V ho>ŠQ>ar a¸$_, {g§MZ 
joÌmda Am{W©H$ df© 2021-22 _Ü ò Pmbobm IM© d {d{dY erfm©Imbr {dV{aV Ho$bobm àË`j {ZYr `m~m~VMr 
_m{h>Vr Obg§nXm {d^mJ, _§Ìmb`, _w§~B© `m§Mo nÌ H$«. _O{Z-2023/à.H$ «. 102/23/{Zdg§ 1 {XZm§H$ 3 
Am°ŠQ>mo~a 2024 AÝd ò àmá Pmbobr _m{h>Vr ̀ m Ah>dmbmV OmoS>nÌ 2(1), 2(3), 3(1) d 3(2) _Ü ò g_m{dï 
H$aÊ`mV Ambobr Amho>.

2.4.3	 df© 2022-23 _Ü ò (OyZ-2022 n ©̀§V) amÁ`mVrb ~wbT>mUm, AH$mobm (dmer_gh>) Am{U A_amdVr `m 3 
AZweof {Oëøm§_Ü ò 18.16 [110.72 - 92.56] h>Oma ho>ŠQ>a (à.a.g.) BVH$m {g§MZ AZweof Xya H$aÊ`mV 
Ambm Amho>. Aem {aVrZo OyZ 2022 n ©̀§V 92.56 h>Oma ho>ŠQ>a (à.a.g.) BVH$m ^m¡{VH$ AZweof A_amdVr 
{d^mJmVrb `m VrZ {Oëøm§_Ü ò {e„H$ am{h>bm Amho> [OmoS>nÌ-2(1)]. OyZ-2021 n ©̀§V 110.72 h>Oma 
ho>ŠQ>a (à.a.g.) BVH$m ^m¡{VH$ AZweof `m VrZ {Oëøm§_Ü ò {e„H$ am{h>bm h>moVm [OmoS>nÌ-2(2)]. VgoM, 
_amR>dmS>m {d^mJmVrb {h>§Jmobr {Oëøm_Ü ò 7.26 h>Oma ho>ŠQ>a (à.a.g.) BVH$m {g§MZ AZweof Amho>. 

2.4.4	 AZweof Xya H$aÊ`mgmR>r {Z{üV Ho$boë`m 102 àH$ënm§n¡H$r OyZ 2022 AIoa 67 àH$ën nyU© Pmbo Am{U 
~m§YH$m_mYrZ àH$ënm§n¡H$r 17 àH$ënm§Mr Ki>^aUr nyU© Pmbr Amho>.

2.4.5	 _m.amÁ`nmb ̀ m§À`m {ZXoemZwgma, df© 2008-09 nmgyZ A_amdVr {d^mJmVrb AZweof {Z_©ybZmgmR>r ~m§YH$m_mYrZ 
àH$ënm§À`m àJVrMo Ì¡_m{gH$ g§{Z §̀ÌU àm{YH$aU H$arV Amho> d _m.amÁ`nmb `m§Zm Ë`mMm Ahdmb gmXa H$arV 
Amho>. _m. amÁ`nmb _hmoX`m§Mo H$m ©̀mb`mH$S>yZ Ë`mMo {Z`VH$m{bH$ nwZamdbmoH$Z Ho$bo OmVo. VgoM _m.amÁ`nmb 
_h>moX`m§Mm H$m`m©b`m_Ü ò Pmboë`m ~¡R>H$rg àm{YH$aUmZo Cn{ñWVrgwÜXm bmdbr h>moVr. gXa Aä`mgmMm _w»` 
CÔoe ^m¡{VH$ AZweof Xya H$aÊ`m~m~V g§{Z §̀ÌU H$aUo h>m Amho>.

2.4.6	 A_amdVr {d^mJmVrb df©{Zhm` Cd©{aV AZweof Imbrb AmboIm_Ü ò Xe©{dbm Amho>.

 AmH¥$Vr 1 : A_amdVr {d^mJmVrb df©{Zhm` Cd©{aV AZweof

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         _mJrb nmM df©m_Ü ò gamgar 14,866 ho>ŠQ>a (à.a.g.) {(166.89 - 92.56) x 1000 / 5 = 14,866} 
à{V df© gamgar ̂ m¡{VH$ AZweof Xya Pmë`mMo _m{h>VrÀ`m {díbofUmÛmao {XgyZ ̀ oV Amho>. g~~, Oa Cd©{aV ̂ m¡{VH$ 

AZweof nwT>rb 5 dfmª_Ü ò Xya H$aÊ`mMo {Z`moOZ Agë`mg gmYmaUnUo gamgar 18,512 ho>ŠQ>a (à.a.g.) 

(92.56 x 1000/5 = 18,512) à{V df© BVH$r {g§MZ j_Vm {Z{_©VrMr JVr dmT>{dUo Amdí`H$ Amho>.

Cd©{aV AZweof hOma ho>ŠQ>a à.a.g
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2.4.7  _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 20 (1)(I) AÝd ò "Aem dm{f©H$ Ah>dmbm_Ü ò {Oëhm KQ>H$ YéZ à_mU 

aã~r g_Vwë`m_Ü ò {Z{üV Pmboë`m amÁ` gamgarda Ob{g§MZ `m {dH$mg joÌm_Ü ò àË òH$ {OëømMm _moOÊ`mV 

Ambobm AZweof, {Oëhm noaUr Imbrb joÌ, à_mU aã~r g_Vwë`_Ü ò amÁ`ñVar` d ñWm{ZH$ àH$ënmVyZ {Z_©mU 

Pmbobr EH$yU {g§MZj_Vm,noaUr Imbrb joÌmer {g§MZj_VoMr Q>ŠHo$dmar, amÁ` gamgarnojm H$_r Agbobr 

Q>ŠHo$dmar, ho>ŠQ>amV AZweof `m gyÌmà_mUo d nÜXVrZo AÚ`mdV _m{h>Vr CnbãY Agbobm AbrH$S>rb df©mÀ`m 

d Ë`mZ§Va XadfuÀ`m _h>mamḯ mÀ`m amÁ` gamgarda Ob {g§MZ `m {dH$mgjoÌm_Ü ò {Z{üV Pmbobm ho>ŠQ>amV 

(^m¡{VH$) d AÚ`mdV XagyMrà_mUo én`mV (Am{W©H$) XmI{dbobm AZweof Z_yX Agbobo EH$ n{a{eï {d{h>V 

Ho$ë`mà_mUo g_m{dï H$aÊ`mV òB©b." darb _m{h>VrMm nmR>nwamdm H$aVm§Zm, àm{YH$aUmZo OyZ-2022 AIoaMm 

{Zìdi> noaUr joÌmÀ`m AmYmao 68.17% {g§MZ j_Vm Agboë`m amÁ` gamgarda AmYm{aV {Oëh>m {Zh>m` 

(^m¡{VH$ d Am{W©H$) à. a. g. da AmYm{aV AZweof g§H${bV Ho$bm AgyZ Vr _m{h>Vr OmoS>nÌ-2 (3) _Ü ò 

A§V ©̂yV Amho>. VWm{n, _m.amÁ`nmb `m§À`m {ZX©oemZwgma, gÜ`m df© 1994 _Yrb amÁ`mMr gamgar {Z{_©V 

{g§MZ j_Vm 35.11 % `mda AmYm{aV {g§MZ AZweof Xya H$aÊ`mV òV Amho> (gÜ`m amÁ`mMr gamgar 

{Z{_©V {g§MZ j_Vm 68.17 % Amho>).  

2.4.8	 VgoM _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 20(1)(J) Zwgma "AÚ`mdV _m{hVr CnbãY Agbobm AbrH$S>rb 

df©mn ©̀§V df©dma VgoM EH$yU d Ë`mZ§Va Xadfu nmQ>~§Ymao `m {dH$mgjoÌmgmR>r H$aÊ`mV Ambobm {Oëhm{Zh>m` d 

{d^mJ{Zh>m` IM© Z_yX Agbobo Xwgao n{a{eï {d{hV Ho$ë`mà_mUo g_m{dï H$aÊ`mV òB©b. _mM©-2022 n ©̀§V 

{Oëh>m{Zh>m` {g§MZjoÌm_Ü ò Pmboë`m IM©mMr _m{hVr OmoS>nÌ - 3 (1) _Ü ò Va {d{dY erfm§©Imbr {d^mJ 

d _hm_§S>i>m§Zm {dV{aV Ho$boë`m {ZYrMr _m{h>Vr OmoS>nÌ-3(2) _Ü ò Z_yX Ho$br Amho>. gZ 2021-22 _Ü ò 

_mM©-2022 n ©̀§V {d^mJ{Zhm` Pmbobm IM© AmH$¥Vr - 2 _Ü ò Xe©{dbm Amho>. 

AmH¥$Vr 2 : gZ 2021-22 _Yrb {d^mJ{Zh>m` CnbãY {ZYr d àË`j IM©

 

      CnbãY Agboë`m {ZYr_Ü ò _mJrb H$mbmdYrV nmQ>~§Ymao {dH$mg _h>m_§S>i>mH$So> {e„H$ Agbobm {ZYr d gZ 

2021-22 _Ü ò AW©g§H$ënmV _§Oya Ho$boë`m {ZYrMm g_mdoe Amho>.
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2.5	 ŷOb {d{Z`‘

2.5.1	 {XZm§H$ 01 OyZ 2014 amoOr A§_bmV Amboë`m _hmamḯ ŷOb ({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 2009 

À`m H$b_ 3 Zwgma _O{Zàm “amÁ` ŷOb àm{YH$aU” Agob. _O{Zàm (gwYmaUm) H$m`Xm 2016 Zwgma,  

A{Y{Z`_mÀ`m {d{dY H$m`mªÀ`m A§_b~OmdUrgmR>r gXñ` ( ŷOb) ho> nX {Z_m©U H$aÊ`mV Ambo Amho>. VWm{n, 

Ahdmb H$mbmdYrV ho> nX {aº$ Amho>. Aem àH$mao, àm{YH$aU ŷOb g§~§{YV ~m~r§da ŷg{d §̀er (amÁ` emgZ 

{d^mJ) g„m_gbV H$aV Amho>.

2.5.2. 	Ho$§Ðr` ŷOb àm{YH$aUmZo {ZJ©{_V Ho$bobr ZdrZ _mJ©Xe©H$ VÎdo {X. 24 gßQo>§~a, 2020 amoOr Ho$§Ð gaH$maÀ`m 

amOnÌmV A{Ygy{MV H$aÊ`mV Ambr Am{U Ago {ZXe©Zmg AmUyZ {Xbo H$r ZdrZ _mJ©Xe©H$ VÎdm§À`m ~h>wVm§e 

VaVwXr _h>mamḯ ̂ yOb ({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 2009 er gwg§JV Zmh>rV. Ho$§Ðr` ̂ yOb àm{YH$aUmMr 

_mJ©Xe©H$ VÎdo, 2020 Mm _h>mamḯmgh> g§nyU© ̂ maV^a à^md Amho>. AemàH$mao, gXa _mJ©Xe©H$ VËdo Am{U _hmamḯ 

ŷOb ({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 2009 _Ü ò H$mhr \$aH$ Agë`mg, A{Y^mdrMm n{aUm_ à^mdr 

Agob. `mMm {dMma H$aVm, àm{YH$aUmZo amÁ` emgZmg _hmamḯ ŷOb ({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 

2009 _Ü ò gwYmaUm H$aÊ`mgmR>r Amdí`H$ nmdbo CMbÊ`mMr {dZ§Vr Ho$br.
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àH$aU 3
H$m`Xo{df`H$ ~m~r

3.1	 _h>mamï« Obg§nÎmr {Z`_Z àm{YH$aU h>r EH$ AY©Ý`m{`H$ g§ñWm Amho>. àm{YH$aUmbm _yi> VgoM Anrb 

A{YH$m{aVm_Ü ò Ý`m`{ZU©̀ mMo H$m_ H$aV Amho>. _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 À`m H$b_ 13 gh> dmMë`mg H$b_ 

11, 12 d 14 A§VJ©V àm{YH$aUmÀ`m _yi> A{YH$m{aVm AÝd ò XmIb Pmboë`m `m{MH$m§da H$mh>r {d{eï AmXoe 

d {Xem{ZX©oe {ZJ©{_V H$aVo. emgZmZo _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 À`m H$b_ 22(1) Zwgma nmUr h¸$XmarÀ`m 

{dVaU dm àXmZmÀ`m g§X^m©V CØdboë`m {ddmXm§Mo {ZamH$aU H$aÊ`mgmR>r {X. 25 Am°JñQ>, 2009 À`m emgZ 

{ZU©̀ mÝd ò àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$mar `m§Mr {Z ẁº$r Ho$bobr Amho>. A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 22(3) AÝd ò 

àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$mè`mÀ`m {ZU©̀ m{déÜX Oa Ag§Vwï nj àm{YH$aUmH$So> XmX _mJÊ`mgmR>r Ambm 

Va Anrbr` §̀ÌUm åhUyZ àm{YH$aUmbm A{YH$ma àXmZ H$aÊ`mV Ambobm Amho>. {ddmX {ZdmaUmÀ`m g§X ©̂mV 

àm{YH$aUmda gmon{dboë`m O~m~XmarÀ`m AZwf§JmZo _m. Cƒ Ý`m`mb` ̀ m{MH$mH$V©o / {\$`m©Xr§Zm Ë`m§À`m VH$« mar§À`m 

{ZdmaUmgmR>r àm{YH$aUmH$So> XmX _mJÊ`mgmR>r {ZX©oe XoVo. 

3.2	 gZ 2022-23 _Ü ò àm{YH$aUmg Imbrbà_mUo 3 ̀ m{MH$m/AO© àmá Pmbo hmoVo. Ë`mn¡H$r 10 ̀ m{MH$m 31 _mM© 

2023 n ©̀§V A§{V_V: {ZH$mbr H$mT>Ê`mV Amboë`m Amho>V. dfm©À`m gwadmVrbm EH$yU A{Z{U©V AO©, df©̂ amV 

EH$yU àmá Pmbobo AO©, df©̂ amV {ZH$mbr H$mT>Ê`mV Ambobo AO© `m~m~VMm Jmofdmam Imbrb à_mUo Amho>;

Vº$m 3 - _O{ZàmH$So> àmá Pmboë`m/{ZH$mbr H$mT>boë`m `m{MH$m/AO© `m§Mr gÚ{ñWVr

1 E{àb 2022 
amoOr A{Z{U©V 

AO©

gZ 2022-23 `m 
H$mbmdYrV àmá Pmbobo 

AO©

gZ 2022-23 `m 
df©̂ amV {ZH$mbr 
H$mT>bobo AO©

31 _mM© 2023 amoOr 
A{Z{U©V Agbobo 

AO©

25 3 10 18

1.	 CÜd© JmoXmdar CnImoè`mVrb g_Ý`m`r nmUr dmQ>n~m~V _o§To>{Jar-JmoXmdar Aä`mg JQ>mMm Ah>dmbmMo  
nwZ{d©bmoH$Z H$aUo~m~V lr. e§H$a AmZ§X Zm§Jao d lr. í`m_gw§Xa CÎm_amd ZmB©H$ `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© 
H$«.4/2017) - àb§{~V;

2.	 H$¥îUm Imoè`mVrb nmUr g_Ý`m`r VËdmda _amR>dmS>m {d^mJmg CnbãY H$êZ XoUo~m~VMm lr. e§H$a AmZ§X 
Zm§Jao d lr. g{Ve Jmo{d§Xamd Omoer `m§Mm AO© (AO©  H$« . 4/2018) -  àb§{~V;

3.	 J§Jmnya d XmaUm g§H$w bmVrb nmUr Zm§Xya _Y_oœa H$mbì`m_Ü ò {~Ja {g§MZmH$arVm nmUr Z gmoS>Uo~m~VMm lr. 
e§H$a AmZ§X Zm§Jao d lr. g{Ve Jmo{d§Xamd Omoer `m§Mm AO© (AO© H$« .5/2018) -  àb§{~V;

4.	 àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$mar `m§Zr {XZm§H$ 23 Am°ŠQ>mo~a, 2017 amoOr  KoVbobm {ZU©̀  d {ZJ©{_V 
Ho$boë`m AmXoemdarb nwUo _h>mZJanm{bH$m `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« .14/2018) - {ZH$mbr; 

5.	 CÜd© n¡ZJ§Jm àH$ënmMo nmUr dmnamMo Zì`mZo {Z`moOZ H$aUo d CÜd© n¡ZJ§Jm àH$ënmMo nmUbmoQ> joÌmV ZdrZ 
àH$ën KoUog nadmZJr Z XoUo~m~V Obg§nXm {d^mJmZo {XZm§H$ 18 _o, 2018 amoOr {ZJ©{_V Ho$boë`m 
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AmXoem{dêÜX lr. àH$me _moVramd dmg_Vo, lr. í`m_amd `XmoOr Qo>H$mio>, lr. {b_J«m_ {XJ§~a H$mdio>, lr. 
lram_ nmagam_ OJX§~o, lr. amOo§Ð {XJ§~a Im{V§J, lr. e§H$aamd ~m~yamd H$ë`mUH$a d lr. XÎmmamd nw§OmOr 

M§Ðd§er (gwH$miH$a) `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© 21/2018) - {ZH$mbr;

6.	 AYrjH$ A{^ §̀Vm, nwUo nmQ>~§Ymao _§S>i>, nwUo `m§Zr {XZm§H$ 29 Zmoìho>§~a, 2018 amoOr {ZJ©{_V Ho$boë`m 
AmXoem{dêÜX {h>§XwñVmZ H$moH$m-H$mobm ~oìh>aoO àm. {b `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 22 /2018) - àb§{~V;

7.	 JmoXmdar _amR>dmS>m {g§MZ {dH$mg _hm_§S>i>, Am¡aJm§~mX `m§Zr {XZm§H$ 23 Am°ŠQ>mo~a, 2018 amoOr {ZJ©{_V 
Ho$boë`m AmXoemMm à^md, H$m ©̀dmh>r d A_§b~OmdUr H$aÊ`mg ñW{JVr XoUo~m~VMm H$¡. amOm^mD$ VwJa 
gh>H$mar Cngm Ob{g§MZ g§ñWm _ ©̀m{XV {e§Xo Zm{eH$ `m§À`m_m\$©µV lr. g§O` nw§S>{bH$ VwJa, AÜ`j `m§Mm 
AO© (AO© H$« .23 /2018) - àb§{~V;

8.	 CÜd© n¡ZJ§Jm àH$ënmMo nmUr dmnamMo Zì`mZo {Z`moOZ H$aUo d CÜd© n¡ZJ§Jm àH$ënmMo nmUbmoQ> joÌmV ZdrZ 
àH$ën KoUog nadmZJr Z XoÊ`m~m~V Obg§nXm {d^mJmZo {XZm§H$ 18 _o, 2018 amoOr {ZJ©{_V Ho$boë`m 
AmXoem{dê ÜX lr. _mYd am_amd H$X_ d {_Pm© AIé„m ~oJ gmXw„m `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« .01 /2019) 
- {ZH$mbr;

9.	 àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$mar `m§Zr nmÊ`mMo n{a_mUmda AmH$maUr Ho$bobo Xò H$ d X§S> `m~m~V 
{XZm§H$ 07 _mM©, 2018 amoOr {ZJ©{_V Ho$boë`m AmXoem{dê ÜX gmobmnya _h>mZJanm{bH$m `m§Mr `m{MH$m  
(AO© H$« . 03/2019)- àb§{~V;

10.	àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$marÀ`m {XZm§H$ 18 OyZ, 2018 À`m AZwf§JmZo A{YjH$ A{^ §̀Vm, nwUo 
nmQ>~§Ymao _§S>i>, nwUo `m§À`m {XZm§H$  26 OyZ, 2019 À`m nÌm{déÜX XÎmH$¥nm nmUr dmna g§ñWm {Za{Z_Jmd 
Am{U BVa `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobo A{nb (AO© H$« . 10/2019) - {ZH$mbr;

11.	nmÊ`mMo {d^mOZ à{H$« `m Am{U H$ÀÀ`m _mb À`m ñdénmV H$éZ nmUr Xò H$m_Ü ò gwYmaUm H$aÊ`mg§X^m©V 
naZm°S> {aH$°mS>© B§{S>`m àm.{b. `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 12/2019) - {ZH$mbr;

12.	amÁ` emgZmÀ`m {XZm§H$ 23 _mM©, 2018 d 29 _mM©, 2017 Mm ^mdbr YaUmVrb nmUr Am§Va-Imoè`mV 
di>{dÊ`mMm emgZ {ZU©̀  h>m _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 er {dg§JV Agë`mÀ`m g§X^m©V lr. amOo§Ð 
^Jd§Vamd Kw_ao `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$«. 14/2019) - àb§{~V;

13.	_O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 er {dg§JV Agbobm amÁ` gaH$maMm {XZm§H$ 12 gßQo>§~a, 2018 amoOrMm 
{ZU©̀  d _o§To>{Jar g{_VrZo {XZm§H$ 19 gßQo>§~a, 2014 À`m {ZU©̀ mÀ`m doi>r Om`H$dmS>r YaUmMr 
OmUrdnyd©H$ MwH$rMr _m{h>Vr XoD$Z Ho$boë`m \$gdUyH$rÀ`m g§X ©̂mV lr. amOo§Ð ^Jd§Vamd Kw_ao `m§Mr `m{MH$m  
(AO© H$« . 15/2019) - àb§{~V;

14.	_O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 er {dg§JV Agbobm amÁ` gaH$maMm {XZm§H$ 12 gßQo>§~a, 2018 amoOrMm {ZU©̀  
d _o§To>{Jar g{_VrZo {XZm§H$ 19 gßQo>§~a, 2014 À`m {ZU©̀ mÀ`m doi>r Om`H$dmS>r YaUmMr OmUrdnyd©H$ MwH$rMr 
_m{h>Vr XoD$Z Ho$boë`m \$gdUyH$rÀ`m g§X^m©V h>{aü§Ð ghH$mar nmUr nwadR>m g§ñWoMo ghH$mar \$oS>aoeZ Am{U 
BVa `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 16/2019) - àb§{~V;

15.	amÁ` gaH$maÛmao ñWmnZ H$aÊ`mV òV Agboë`m "_amR>dmS>m dm°Q>a J«rS>" h>r `moOZm _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 
2005 À`m {dg§JV Agë`mÀ`m g§X ©̂mV lr. amOo§Ð ^Jd§Vamd Kw_ao `m§Mr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 17/2019) 
- àb§{~V;

16.	Cn{d^mJr` A{YH$mar _moeu, {O. A_amdVr `m§À`m {XZm§H$ 03 OyZ, 2020 À`m AmXoem{déÕ _hmamḯ ŷOb 
({dH$mg d ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 2009 À`m H$b_ 56(2) AÝd ò lr. à_moX dg§Vamd Jmo_H$mio>, am. 

{g§̂ moam amoS>, _moeu, Vm. _moeu, {O. A_amdVr ̀ m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobo Anrb (AO© H$« . 01/2020) - àb§{~V;

17.	Jmo_nm{d_, Am¡a§Jm~mXÀ`m {XZm§H$ 26 Zmoìho>§~a,2018 Am{U ewÜXrnÌH$ {XZm§H$ 07 \$o~®dmar, 2019 
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À`m nadmZJrÀ`m ~m~V Am{U {eS>u g§ñWmZ, {eS>u ZJan§Mm`V Am{U H$monaJmd ZJan{afX `m§Zr 
Ho$boë`m \$gdUwH$rÀ`m ~m~V lr. {Xbrn {dÇb H$mgma Am{U BVa XmoKm§Zr XmIb Ho$bobr `m{MH$m  

(AO© H$« . 02/2020) - àb§{~V;

18.	 A§~mPar VbmdmÀ`m { §̂Vr H$_H$wdV hmoÊ`mÀ`m g_ñ ò~m~V lr. àdrU _hmOZ `m§À`m 12 Am°ŠQ>mo~a, 2020 
amoOrÀ`m nÌmg§X^m©V gw-_moQ>mo `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 03/2020) - àb§{~V;

19.	AO© H$« . 11/2019 _Yrb _m. àm{YH$aUmÀ`m AmXoe H$« . 03/2020 Mo nwZamdbmoH$Z Am{U g_ñ`m Xya 
H$aÊ`mÀ`m ~m~VrV _w»` A{^ §̀Vm, Zm{eH$ Am¡{îUH$ {dÚwV Ho$§Ð, EH$bhao ̀ m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobr ̀ m{MH$m (AO© 
H$«. 04/2020) - {ZH$mbr;

20.	_O{Zàm AmXoe H$« . 01/2018  {XZm§H$ 11 OmZodmar, 2018 `m~m~V Am{U ~¥h>Ý_w§~B© _h>mZJanm{bHo$bm 
_mM©-2018 nmgyZ gm_mÝ` XamÀ`m 2 nQ>rZo nmUr ewëH$ AmH$maÊ`m~m~V H$m ©̀H$mar A{^ §̀Vm, ^mVgm 
YaU {d^mJ, ^mVgmZJa  `m§Zr  {XZm§H$ 16 Am°JñQ>, 2018 À`m nm{aV Ho$boë`m AmXoem~m~V ~¥h>Ý_w§~B© 
_h>mZJanm{bHo$Zo XmIb Ho$bobr `m{MH$m  (AO© H$« . 05/2020) - {ZH$mbr;

21.	X§S> AmH$maUr Xa, nmUr _rQ>aMo ewëH$ Am{U {db§~ ewëH$ ̀ mg§~§Yr Obg§nXm {d^mJmgmo~VMo dmX gmoS>{dÊ`mÀ`m 
~m~VrV _w»` A{^ §̀Vm, _h>mamḯ ñQo>Q> nm°da OZaoeZ H$§nZr {b. ŵgmdi> W_©b nm°da ñQo>eZ XrnZJa, {O. 
Oi>Jmd `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobr `m{MH$m. (AO© H$« . 01/2021) - {ZH$mbr;

22.	AO© H$« . 06/2018 _Ü ò àm{YH$aUmÀ`m {XZm§H$ 09 E{àb, 2019 À`m AmXoe H$« . 03/2019 Zwgma 
{ZX©oem§Mr A§_b~OmdUr Z Ho$ë`m~m~V Am{U _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 À`m H$b_ 26 AÝd ò H$madmB© 
H$aÊ`m~m~V lr. Z§XH$w_ma XJS>y _mZo (nmQ>rb), AÜ`j, M§Ð{Jar H$idm nmUr dmna gh>H$mar godm g§ñWm {b. 
am. a{h>_Vnya, {O. gmVmam Am{U BVa 2 OUm§Zr XmIb Ho$bobr ̀ m{MH$m (AO© H$«. 02/2021) - àb§{~V;

23.	JUoenwar `m JmdmVrb gmd©O{ZH$ Y_©mX` {dœñV g§ñWobm ZmJar dgmh>Vr (Q>mD$Z{en) Mo Ob àewëH$ 
AmH$mabo~m~V d nwZd©JuH$aU ~m~V JwéXod {gÕ {nR>, JUoenwar, VmbwH$m {^d§S>r, {Oëh>m R>mUo `m§Zr XmIb 
Ho$bobr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 03/2021) - {ZH$mbr;

24.	àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$mar `m§À`m {XZm§H$ 27 E{àb, 2021 amoOrÀ`m AmXoemZo ì`{WV Pmë`mZo 
_O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 Mo H$b_ 22(3) Zwgma nm`mo{Z`a {S>ñQ>rbarO {b{_Qo>S>, ~obmnya, VmbwH$m 
Y_©m~mX, {Oëhm Zm§XoS> `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobo A{nb (AO© H$« . 04/2021) - {ZH$mbr;

25.	_O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_ 2005 Mo H$b_ 12(6)(J) Zwgma H$wH$S>r àH$ënmÀ`m bm^joÌm_Ü ò g_Ý`m`r nmUr 
dmQ>nm~m~V {gÕoœa nmUr dmna g§ñWm `m§Mo_m\$©V lr. _méVr gmho>~amd ^mnH$a, {n§ni>Jmd {ngm, VmbwH$m 
lrJmo§Xm, {Oëhm Ah>_XZJa `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobr `m{MH$m (AO© H$« . 05/2021) - àb§{~V;

26.	àmW{_H$ {ddmX {ZdmaU A{YH$mar `m§À`m {X. 25 _mM©, 2022 amoOrÀ`m ImOJr {d{h>ar_YyZ Cngm Ho$boë`m 
nmÊ`mda ObàewëH$ AmH$maUrg§X ©̂mV AmXoemg Amìh>mZ XoÊ`m~m~V _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 Mo H$b_ 
22 A§VJ©V eoi>Ho$ ~oìh>aoOog àm. {b. H$mo§T>mnwar, VmbwH$m {eéa, {Oëh>m nwUo `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobo A{nb  
(AO© H$« . 01/2022) - àb§{~V;

27.	_O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_ 2005 Mo H$b_ 11 Am{U Obg§nXm {d^mJmMo {X.18 _mM©, 2008 d {X. 18 _o 
,2018 amoOrMo dmXJ«ñV {ZU©̀  `m~m~V _wXIoS> ZJan{afX Am{U 4 BVa `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobo A{nb  
(AO© H$« . 02/2022) - àb§{~V;  

28.	Cn{d^mJr` A{YH$mar, _moeu, {Oëh>m A_amdVr `m§À`m {X. 28 E{àb, 2021 amoOrÀ`m {d{h>arMo 
ImoXH$m_ Wm§~dÊ`m~m~V Am{U ImoXbobm IÈm VWm {dh>ra ~§X H$aÊ`m~m~VÀ`m AmXoembm Amìh>mZ 
XoÊ`m~m~V _h>mamḯ ŷOb ({dH$mg Am{U ì`dñWmnZ) A{Y{Z`_, 2009 À`m H$b_ 56(2) A§VJ©V 
lr AéU g§Vmofamd A§Ymao, Xmnmoar, VmbwH$m, _moeu, {Oëh>m A_amdVr `m§Zr XmIb Ho$bobo A{nb  
(AO© H$« . 03/2022) - àb§{~V
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darb AO©/`m{MHo$da gwZmdUr H$aÊ`mV Ambr h>moVr d amoOZm_m {ZJ©{_V H$aÊ`mV Ambo.

 

àH$aU 4
g§dmX d g§nH©$

4.1	 à{gÕ Ho$bobr àH$meZo 

àm{YH$aU doimodoir g§~§{YV {df`m§da Vm§{ÌH$ g§{h>Vm/Ñ{ïH$moZ boI/{d{Z`_ àH$m{eV H$arV AgVo. gXa 

àH$meZo bm^mÏ`mªer g„m_gbV H$êZ Am{U eŠ` {VVŠ`m nmaXe©H$ nÕVrZo V`ma Ho$bobr AgVmV. AmVmn ©̀§V 

àm{YH$aUmZo Imbrb àH$meZo à{gÜX Ho$bobr AmhoV;

1.	 nmQ>~§Ymao àH$ënm§VyZ nmUr dmna h>¸$XmarMo {Z{üVrH$aU, {d{Z`_Z Am{U A§_b~OmdUr `mgmR>rMr Vm§{ÌH$ 
g§{h>Vm : OmZodmar - 2007

2.	 ZXr Imoè`mMm amÁ` Ob AmamIS>m V`ma H$aÊ`mgmR>r Vm§{ÌH$ g§{h>Vm : E{àb - 2007

3.	 {d{Z`m_H$m§Mo A{YH$ma Am{U H$m ©̀o VgoM Obg§nXm {d^mJmVrb A{YH$mè`m§Mr O~m~Xmar `m~m~V _mJ©Xe©H$ 
VËdo : Am°ŠQ>mo~a - 2007

4.	 gZ 2010-13 H${aVm R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ AmXoe : _o-2011

5.	 gZ 2010-13 H${aVm R>moH$ nmUr dmnamÀ`m Xa {ZY©maUmMo {ZH$f d Ob àewëH$ AmXoe ̀ mgmR>r bm^mÏ`m©§er 
Ho$boë`m g„m_gbVr à{H$« òMm Ah>dmb : Am°JñQ>-2011

6.	 H$m_H$mO Mmb{dUo (ewëH$ d AmH$ma) {d{Z`_, 2010 (B§J«Or d _amR>r) - 2013

7.	 R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ ({ZH$f d AmXoe) ewëH$ d AmH$ma {d{Z`_, 2010 (B§J«Or d _amR>r) - 2013

8.	 KaJwVr d Am¡Úmo{JH$ dmnamÀ`m à`moOZmW© ZXr Imoao A{^H$aUm§H$S>yZ h¸$XmarÀ`m {dVaUmgmR>rMo {ZH$f 
(B§J«Or) : Zmoìho>§~a-2012

9.	 _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 À`m H$b_ 11(M) AÝd ò àH$ënm§Zm _mÝ`Vm XoÊ`mMo YmoaU : E{àb-2015

10.	nmQ>~§Ymao àH$ënm§VyZ nmUr dmna h>¸$XmarMo {Z{üVrH$aU, {d{Z`_Z Am{U A§_b~OmdUr `mgmR>rMr Vm§{ÌH$ 
g§{h>Vm :  _o-2015

11.	 nmUr dmna g§ñWm§À`m dm{f©H$ Ah>dmbmMm AmXe© Z_wZm : Owb¡-2015

12.	 nwUo {OëømVrb ŷObmÀ`m gÚ{ñWVrdarb ÑïrH$moZ boI (_amR>r / B§J«Or) : OmZodmar-2016

13.	 _O{Zàm H$m`Xm 2005 _Yrb H$b_ 11 (M) à_mUo nmQ>~§Ymao àH$ënmMo ì`márVrb ~Xbmg _mÝ`Vm    

 XoUo~m~VMo YmoaU : 12 gßQo>§~a, 2017

14.	 KaJwVr d Am¡Úmo{JH$ dmnamÀ`m à`moOZmW© ZXr Imoao A{^H$aUm§H$S>yZ h>¸$XmarÀ`m {dVaUmgmR>r {ZH$f  

 (B§J«Or) : 22 gßQo>§~a, 2017

15.	 gZ 2018- 20 H${aVm R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ AmXoe : 11 OmZodmar, 2018

16.	 gZ 2022- 25 H${aVm R>moH$ Ob àewëH$ AmXoe : 29 _mM©, 2022

17.	 dm{f©H$ Ah>dmb [_amR>r/B§J«Or] (2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010 -11,  

 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015 -16, 2016-17, 2017-18,  

  2018-19, 2019-20)
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4.2	 g§Ho$VñWi 

àm{YH$aUmMo g§Ho$VñWi> (do~gmB©Q>) (www.mwrra.org) {XZm§H$ 14 Am°ŠQ>mo~a, 2008 nmgyZ gwê  Pmbo 

Amho>. VWm{n, _mM© 2022 nmgyZ g§Ho$VñWi>mMm nÎmm https://mwrra.maharashtra.gov.in Agm ~XbÊ`mV 

Ambm Amho>. BVa Cn ẁº$ _m{h>Vr IoarO g§Ho$VñWimMo {ddmX {ZdmaU, àH$ënm§Zm _mÝ`Vm, h¸$XmarMr _m{h>Vr 

g§H$bZ, nmÊ`m{df`r _m{h>VrMm àgma Am{U _moR>`m à_mUmV nmUr nwadR>`mMo boIm narjU Ago nmM à_wI 

{d^mJ Amho>V. àm{YH$aUmZo àg¥V Ho$bobr gd© àH$meZo, AmXoe Am{U A{YgyMZm g§Ho$VñWi>mda CnbãY Amho>V 

d Vr S>mD$ZbmoS> H$aÊ`mgmR>r {Z:ewëH$ CnbãY Amho>V.   

4.3	 J«§Wmb` 

ObjoÌmer g§~§{YV àm{YH$aUmH$So> Vm§{ÌH$ nwñVHo$, n{ÌH$m, _m{gHo$ d {Z`VH$m{bHo$ `m§Mm _m\$H$ g§J«h> 

Amho>. J«§Wmb`mgmR>r ZdrZ Vm§{ÌH$ nwñVHo$ d {Z`VH$m{bH$m§À`m IaoXrMr à{H$« `m `mdfuh>r gwé h>moVr.  

gZ 2022-23 `m df©mV H$moUË`mh>r ZdrZ nwñVH$m§Mr IaoXr/BVam§H$S>yZ g{XÀN>m/ ôQ>/XmZ àV åh>UyZ àmá Z 

Pmë`m_wio> J«§Wmb`mV O_bobr EH$yU nwñVH$m§Mr g§»`m 511 Pmbr Amho>. gÜ`m àm{YH$aU 3 {Z`VH$m{bHo$/_m{gHo$ 

`m§Mo {Z`{_V dJ©UrXma Amho>. 

4.4	 ‘m{hVrMm A{YH$ma A{Y{Z`‘ - A§‘b~OmdUr 

4.4.1	 _m{hVrMm A{YH$ma A{Y{Z`_, 2005 AÝd ò àË òH$ gmd©O{ZH$ àm{YH$aUmda _mJUr H$aUmè`m ì`º$rbm 
nm{h>Oo Agbobr _m{hVr nwa{dÊ`mMr O~m~Xmar Q>mH$bobr Amho>. bmoH$emh>r emgZmÀ`m _m{hVrnyU© n¡byÀ`m  

A§_b~OmdUrgmR>r `m A{Y{Z`_mV H$mQo>H$moa d d¡Ym{ZH$ VaVwXr AmhoV.

 4.4.2	 àm{YH$aUmZo {X. 5 Owb¡ 2021 amoOrÀ`m AmXoe H$«. _O{Zàm/AmñWm/_m.A./2021/307 Ûmao Imbrb ~m~r§er 
g§~§{YV _m{h>VrMm A{YH$ma H$m`Úm§VJ©V àmá Pmboë`m àým§Mr CÎmao XoÊ`mgmR>r OZ_m{h>Vr A{YH$mar Am{U 

Anrb A{YH$mè`mMr {Z ẁº$r Ho$br Amho>.

           1)	 ghm`H$ g§MmbH$ (àewëH$) - àewëH$, ŷOb Am{U Ý`m{`H$ àH$aUm§gmR>r OZ_m{h>Vr A{YH$mar.
           2)	 gh>m`H$ g§MmbH$ ({Z`moOZ) - BVa Vm§{ÌH$ ~m~r§gmR>r OZ_m{h>Vr A{YH$mar.
           3)	 àemgH$r` A{YH$mar - AVm§{ÌH$ ~m~r§gmR>r OZ_m{h>Vr A{YH$mar AmñWmnZm Am{U boIm.
           4)	 Cng§MmbH$ ({Z`moOZ) - gd© àH$maÀ`m àH$aUm§_Ü ò Anrbr` A{YH$mar.

4.4.3	 àm{YH$aUmH$So> _m{h>VrMm A{YH$ma A{Y{Z`_mÝd ò 4 AO© àmá Pmbo Am{U Ë`mda Ëd{aV H$m ©̀dmhr Pmbr. VgoM 
àm{YH$aUmg OZ_m{h>Vr A{YH$mar `m§Zr {Xboë`m _m{h>VrÀ`m {dêÜX H$moUVoh>r A{nb àmá Pmbo Zmh>r. Imbrb 
VŠÎçmV àm{YH$aUmÀ`m àË òH$ {d^mJmH$S>yZ _m{h>Vr A{YH$ma H$m`ÚmÀ`m A§_b~OmdUrMr Vnerbdma {ñWVr 

{Xbr Amho>;

               Vº$m 4 - _m{h>VrMm A{YH$ma A§VJ©V àmá Am{U {ZH$mbr AO© `m§Mr gÚ{ñWVr

A. H$« . _O{ZàmMo {d^mJ àmá AO© {ZH$mbr AO© àmá A{nb {ZH$mbr A{nb

1 AmñWmnZm 2 2 0 0

2 ŷn¥ð Ob d ŷOb 2 2 0 0

EH$yU 4 4 0 0
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àH$aU 5
boIo Am{U boImnarjU

5.1	 _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_, 2005 À`m H$b_ 19(4) Zwgma _h>mboImnmbm§Zr {H$§dm `mg§X ©̂mV Ë`m§À`mH$S>yZ {Z ẁº$ 

H$aÊ`mV Amboë`m H$moUË`mh>r ì`º$rZo à_m{UV Ho$bobo àm{YH$aUmMo boIo, Ë`mdarb boImnarjm Ahdmbmgh> 

àm{YH$aUmH$S>yZ Xadfu amÁ` emgZmH$So> nmR>{dÊ`mV òVrb. amÁ` emgZ boImnarjm Ahdmb {_i>më`mZ§Va 

gh>m _{h>Ý`mV Vmo amÁ` {dYmZ_§S>imnwTo> Ro>dÊ`mMr ì`dñWm H$arb.

5.2	 A{Y{Z`_mVrb H$b_ 17 Zwgma Zo_yZ {Xbobr H$V©ì ò nma nmS>Ê`mgmR>r àm{YH$aUmg amÁ` emgZmZo AZwXmZ 

d AJ«r_ CnbãY H$éZ XoUo Amdí`H$ Amho>. àm{YH$aUmg àË òH$ {dÎmr` dfm©gmR>r ñdV…Mm A§Xm{OV O_m 

IM© XmI{dUmam AW©g§H$ën V`ma H$éZ d Vmo emgZmg gmXa H$aVo. df© 2022-23 gmR>rMo àm{YH$aUmMo 

AW©g§H$ënr` A§XmO, gwYm{aV A§XmO, àË`j IM©mMr _m{hVr Imbrbà_mUo Amho>V:

                          Vº$m 5 - àm{YH$aUmMo dm{f©H$ AW©g§H$ën `mMr gÚ{ñWVr
										                               (é.bj)

df©
AW©g§H$ënr` A§XmO 

2022-23

gwYm[aV A§XmO 

2022-23

àË`j IM©  

2022-23

`moOZm§VJ©V
(2701 ~r  073 `m 
boImerf© A§VJ©V)

865.37 865.37 424.03

`moOZoVa - - -

EHy$U 865.37 865.37 424.03
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OmoS>nÌ - 1
 (g§X ©̂ - n[a.2.1.2)

h¸$Xmar H$m ©̀H«$‘m§VJ©V {d^mJ{Zhm` àH$ën

(H§$gmVrb AmH$S>o h¸$Xmar H$m ©̀H«$‘m§VJ©V Agboë`m nm.dm.g§.Mr g§»`m Xe©{dVmV)

A
 H«$.

àH$ënmMm 

g§dJ©
g§»`m Zmdo

(1) H$moH$U {d^mJ

1 ‘moR>o 1 H$mi-A§~m (24)

2 ‘Ü`‘ 0 -

3 bKw 26 am`Vio (1), XodH$mon (1), Adgao (1), ^rbdbo (1), S>m|JñVo (1), Om§̂ yS}> (1), 

IamS>o (1), H$m|S>Jmd (1), lrJm§d (1), R>mHy$admS>r (1), CÝhoao (1), CgJm§d (1), 

CgaZ (1), doëhmoir (1), da§Y (1), {eadbr (1), H$id§S>o (1), ìhob (1), {VWdbr 

(1), {eaJm§d (1), {Ziobr (1), Amoag (1), haHw$b (1), {eadb (1), ‘mS>Imob 

(1), A§~mobr (1) 

  (2) Zm{eH$ {d^mJ

1 ‘moR>o 4 ‘wim (303), AmoPaIoS> (1), nmbIoS> (1), hVZwa (56)

2 ‘Ü`‘ 3 KmQ>erb nmaJmd (6), dmKmS> (24), nm§Pam (15)

3 bKw 24 ^mbdZr (1), {VImob (1), ‘mohar (1), EH$bhao (1), am‘eoO (1), A§~mobr (1), 

IS>H$AmoPa (2), Mm¡Jm§d (1), H$moR>mao (1), {Z‘Jwi (1), {‘Q>Jm§d (1), hmVJmd (1), 

godJm (2), ~XaIm (1), JmbZ (1), H§$H$amO (1), doëhmio (1), ImnaIoS>m (1), 

H$m|S>db (1), ~wS>H$s (1), A§m~o~mam (1), XÿYIoS>m (1), IS>IwUm (1), IoH$S>m (1)

(3) nwUo {d^mJ

1 ‘moR>o 5 Hw$H$S>r (117), KmoS> (54), {Zam S>mdm H$mbdm (58), {Zam COdm H$mbdm (68), 

IS>H$dmgbm (25)

2 ‘Ü`‘ 2 H¥$îUm H$mbdm (5), ‘m§Jr (8)

3 bKw 44 {Xdmio> (1), {nbZdmS>r (1), H$§H$Q>aodmS>r (1), gmVodmS>r (1), {eagdmS>r (1), 

{h>dao (1), Zm§Xdmb (1), T>mH$Ur (1), ~mUJ§Jm (3), Vm§~do (2), {eg©w\$i> (1), 

dm\$Jm§d (1), AmboJmdnmJm (1), {n§nmoi>r (1), dmio>Z (1), _mh>ya (1), {h>JUJm§d  

(1), _m`Ur (1), {n§Ji>r (3), eo§Ðr (1), _mZnS>mio> (1), ~oZrH$ao (1), AmQ>nmS>r 

(2), {XK§Mr (1), {gÜXZmW (1), XyYo~mdr (1), H$wMr (1), {b§JZya (1), A§OZr 

(1),eoJm§d (1), H$So>Jmd (1), H$§Xi>Jm§d (1), H$a§OrdUo (1), h>§OmJr (1), 

{eadbdmS>r (2), Mao (1), H$b§~dmS>r (1), __Xmnya (1),nR>mar (2), dmbdmS> (1), 

nS>di>H$admS>r (2), {M§Mmobr (2), h>moQ>Jr (2), am_nya (1) 
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(4) ‘amR>dmS>m {d^mJ

1 ‘moR>o 1 {ZåZ ‘Zma àH$ën (11)

2 ‘Ü`‘ 2 gwIZm (8), KaUr (2)

3 bKw 47 Am¢T>m (1), H$mH$S>Ym~m (1), gwaoJm§d (1), dS>X (1), ~moWr (1), ‘wiPam (1), {ZMnya 

(1), gwJm§d (1), AmH$maJm (1), H$amim (1), Ho$XmaZmW (1), qnnamim (1), nmamoim 

(1), H$b‘Zwar (1), dmiH$s (1), ‘agwb (1), nwaOmb (1), Ho$ir (1), KmoS>mar (1), 

gmdZm (1), naXoedmS>r (1), am§OZJmd (1), ~ZmoQ>r (1), ^maO (1), H$moZmS> (1), 

qnnaIoS>m (1), MmaR>mUm (1), A§~oJmd (1), XodJm§d (1), Ho$iJm§d (1), ‘m§S>dr (1), 

ZImVdmS>r (1), namVdmS>r (1), Vm§XÿidmS>r (1), dS>mir (1), ~oiJm§d (1), H§$~mir 

(1), Jmobm§J«r (1), ŷVoH$admS>r (1), JmoVmim (1), ZmJR>mUm (1), {ZAmobr (1), 

H$mgma~mbHw§$X (1), ~mJbdmS>r (1), hamZr (12), `m‘mhr (1), qVVamO (1).

(5) A‘amdVr {d^mJ

1 ‘moR>o 1 CÜd© nwg (30)

2 ‘Ü`‘ 2 H$mQ>onyUm© (32), H$moamS>r (13)

3 bKw 42 Bgmnya (1), H$mZS>r (1), ‘moPar (1), qnniJm§dhm§S>o (1), XmñVmnya (1), Zm§Xÿar 

(1), ImQ>rOmnya (2), gañdVr (1), Par (1), Voëhmam (1), A§Yoam (1), Ym‘UJmd 

Xoe‘wI (1), qnniJm§dZmQ> (1), KmoQ>r (1), A§Or (1), EH$bhao (1), IS>H$S>moh 

(1), H$a§Or (1), XÿYZm (1), {ZJZya (1), qnnie|oS>m (1), VwiOmnya (1), Yméa 

(1), ì`mK«m (8), JmaIoS> (1), {Q>Q>dr (1), {eanyVr (1), H$mò br (1), gmoZImg 

(1), {hdaobm-ho (1), qeJS>moh (1), AgmobmB§Jmobo (1), eoH$Xar (9), ‘mbIoS> 

(6), gVZya (2), gbmB© (1), H$moëhr (1), ‘moQ>gmdm§Jm (1), ‘m§Oam (3), dmB© (3), 

AS>moi (2), {dÐÿnm (3)

(6) ZmJnya {d^mJ

1 ‘moR>o 3 {ZåZ doUm (1), n|M (152), B{Q>`mS>moh (55)

2 ‘Ü`‘ 4 Mwb~§X (2), a|Jonma (4), H$mÝhmoirZmbm (6), H$mobma (1)

3 bKw 45 ZdoJmd~m§Y (2), CaH$wS>mnma (2), gwdaYmam (1), Prënm (1), ~moQo>Par (1), Imnar 

(1), gVrKmQ> (1), CH$admh>r (1), AmŠQ>rQ>mobm (1), Jw_S>moh> (1), h>ar (2), 

H$dbodmS>m (1), Iwe©rnma (1), H$moR>m (1), Iw_mar (1), ZmJR>mUm ( §̂) (1), {nnar`m 

(1), gmboJmd (1), dmh>r (1), nm§JS>r (2), ^X^Úm (1), XmoS>_mPar (1), gmbo~S>u 

(1), Am_Jmd (1), A§~mPar (1), A§Or~moaIoS>r (1), H$mdS>r (1), gdm§Jr (1),  

C_ar (1), Amïr (1), H$Þ_dmaJ«m_ (1), S>mo§JaJmd (S>ãë ỳ) (1), A§ImoS>m (1), 

~S>Ym VwH$y§~m (1), YmZmoam (1), S>mo§JaJmd (1), BQ>mobr (1), OZmi>m (1), H$wgb©m 

(1), bJm_ (1), _wS>Pm (1), amOJÅm (1), éÐnya (1),gmo§S>mo (1), òbJya (1)



22 >  & ‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23

OmoS>nÌ - 2(1)
(g§X ©̂ - n[a. 2.4.3)

1 E{àb, 1994 amoOr amÁ` gamgar 35.11% À`m VwbZoV 30 OyZ, 2022  
n ª̀VMm {Z{‘©V j‘VoZwgma {Oëhm{Zhm` AZweof

(joÌ hOma ho.)

H«$. {Oëhm
{Zìdi noaUr 

joÌ

OyZ 2022 n ª̀V {Z{‘©V j‘Vm (à.a.g.) aH$mZm 3 
Zwgma {Z{‘©V 

j‘VoMr 
Q> o̧$dmar

qgMZ 
AZweof 

(à.a.g.)
amÁ` ñVa ñWm{ZH$ñVa EHy$U

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8
1 _w§~B© - - - - -
2 _w§~B© CnZJa - - - - -
3 R>mUo 148.43 67.434 14.65 82.084 55.30% {Za§H$
4 nmbKa 141.37 107.474 13.169 120.643 85.34% {Za§H$
5 am`JS> 188.60 88.892 14.059 102.951 54.59% {Za§H$
6 aËZm{Jar 247.00 147.25 12.054 159.304 64.50% {Za§H$
7 {g§YwXwJ© 153.00 70.211 15.537 85.748 56.04% {Za§H$

H$moH$U {d^mJ 878.40 481.261 69.469 550.730 62.70% 0.00
8 Zm{eH$ 896.80 395.097 125.141 520.238 58.01% {Za§H$
9 Ywio> 446.81 165.574 69.273 234.847 52.56% {Za§H$
10 Z§Xwa~ma 286.09 118.705 50.358 169.063 59.09% {Za§H$
11 Oi>Jmd 852.30 469.871 70.057 539.928 63.35% {Za§H$
12 Ah>_XZJa 1175.90 660.825 136.423 797.248 67.80% {Za§H$

Zm{eH$ {d^mJ 3657.90 1810.072 451.252 2261.324 61.82% 0.00
13 nwUo 981.50 763.964 105.778 869.742 88.61% {Za§H$
14 gmVmam 584.60 493.852 98.689 592.541 101.36% {Za§H$
15 gm§Jbr 592.80 797.594 60.654 858.248 144.78% {Za§H$
16 gmobmnya 1085.80 928.945 102.312 1031.257 94.98% {Za§H$
17 H$moëhmnya 418.30 660.857 19.387 680.244 162.62% {Za§H$

nwUo {d^mJ 3663.00 3645.212 386.820 4032.032 110.07% 0.00
Cd©{aV _hmamḯ 8199.30 5936.544 907.541 6844.085 83.47% 0.00

18 N>ÌnVr g§̂ mOrZJa 702.00 237.004 128.935 365.939 52.13% {Za§H$
19 OmbZm 609.20 170.705 86.426 257.131 42.21% {Za§H$
20 na^Ur 502.60 406.301 18.296 424.597 84.48% {Za§H$
21 {h>§Jmobr 347.30 101.070 13.598 114.668 33.02% 7.26
22 ~rS> 828.60 334.404 135.895 470.299 56.76% {Za§H$
23 Zm§XoS> 728.30 401.096 38.311 439.407 60.33% {Za§H$
24 Ymam{ed 536.10 228.440 77.057 305.497 56.99% {Za§H$
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H«$. {Oëhm
{Zìdi noaUr 

joÌ

OyZ 2022 n ª̀V {Z{‘©V j‘Vm (à.a.g.) aH$mZm 3 
Zwgma {Z{‘©V 

j‘VoMr 
Q> o̧$dmar

qgMZ 
AZweof 

(à.a.g.)
amÁ` ñVa ñWm{ZH$ñVa EHy$U

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8
25 bmVya 501.80 197.728 62.399 260.127 51.84% {Za§H$

_amR>dmS>m {d^mJ 4755.90 2076.748 560.917 2637.665 55.46% 7.26
26 ~wbT>mUm 701.50 171.881 41.970 213.851 30.48% 32.43
27 AH$mobm 435.00 107.300 12.973 120.273 27.65% 32.45
28 dmer_ 392.10 109.743 23.293 133.036 33.93% 4.62
29 A_amdVr 751.10 208.934 31.700 240.634 32.04% 23.06
30 `dV_mi> 857.90 320.914 33.489 354.403 41.31% {Za§H$

A_amdVr {d^mJ 3137.60 918.773 143.425 1062.198 33.85% 92.56
31 dY©m 381.00 195.225 18.434 213.659 56.08% {Za§H$
32 ZmJnya 554.00 260.879 68.510 329.389 59.46% {Za§H$
33 §̂S>mam 180.49 329.071 58.788 387.859 214.89% {Za§H$

34 Jmo§{X`m 190.81 161.951 78.437 240.388 125.98% {Za§H$

35 M§Ðnya 474.40 372.752 92.064 464.816 97.98% {Za§H$

36 JS>{Mamobr 188.50 79.782 52.954 132.736 70.42% {Za§H$

ZmJnya {d^mJ 1969.20 1399.660 369.187 1768.847 89.83% 0.00

{dX ©̂ 5106.80 2318.433 512.612 2831.045 55.44% 92.56

_hmamḯ amÁ` 18062.00 10331.724 1981.070 12312.794 68.17% 99.82

     qgMZ AZweof (aH$mZm H«$.8) = (35.11 - aH$mZm H«$.7 ) � {Zìdi noaUr joÌ/100

ñÌmoV - Obg§nXm {d^mJ, _w§~B© `m§Mo nÌ H$«. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«. 102/23/{Zdg§ 1 {XZm§H$ 3 Am°ŠQ>mo~a 2024.  

(joÌ hOma ho.)



24 >  & ‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23

OmoS>nÌ - 2(2)
(g§X ©̂ - n[a. 2.4.3)

1 E{àb,1994 amoOr amÁ` gamgar 35.11% À`m VwbZoV 30 OyZ, 2021  
n ª̀VMm {Z{‘©V j‘VoZwgma {Oëhm{Zhm` AZweof

(joÌ hOma ho.)

A.H«$. {Oëhm
{Zìdi noaUr 

joÌ

OyZ 2021 n ª̀V {Z{‘©V j‘Vm (à.a.g.)
aH$mZm 3 

Zwgma {Z{‘©V 
j‘VoMr 
Q> o̧$dmar

qgMZ 
AZweof 

(à.a.g.)
amÁ` ñVa

ñWm{ZH$ñVa 
_w.A.(b.nm.)
ñWm{ZH$ñVa 

nÌ H$«. 
2461 {X. 7 
OyZ 2022)

EHy$U

1 2 3 4 5 6 (4+5) 7 8
1 _w§~B© - - - - - -
2 R>mUo / nmbKa 289.80 174.911 27.310 202.221 69.78 {Za§H$
3 am`JS> 188.60 88.892 13.793 102.685 54.45 {Za§H$
4 aËZm{Jar 247.00 134.218 12.024 146.242 59.21 {Za§H$
5 {g§YwXwJ© 153.00 69.743 18.114 87.856 57.42 {Za§H$

H$moH$U {d^mJ 878.40 467.764 71.241 539.004 61.36 0.00
6 Zm{eH$ 896.80 394.208 121.937 516.145 57.55 {Za§H$
7 Ywio> / Z§Xwa~ma 732.90 284.036 117.611 401.647 54.80 {Za§H$
8 OiJmd 852.30 469.872 72.685 542.557 63.66 {Za§H$
9 Ah>_XZJa 1175.90 660.204 134.975 795.179 67.62 {Za§H$

Zm{eH$ {d^mJ 3657.90 1808.320 447.208 2255.528 61.66 0.00
10 nwUo 981.50 760.370 105.033 865.403 88.17 {Za§H$
11 gmVmam 584.60 473.810 97.250 571.060 97.68 {Za§H$
12 gm§Jbr 592.80 792.558 59.979 852.537 143.82 {Za§H$
13 gmobmnya 1085.80 901.009 102.114 1003.123 92.39 {Za§H$
14 H$moëh>mnya 418.30 645.359 19.293 664.652 158.89 {Za§H$

nwUo {d^mJ 3663.00 3573.106 383.669 3956.775 108.02 0.00
Cd©{aV _hmamḯ 8199.30 5849.189 902.118 6751.307 82.34 0.00

15 Am¡a§Jm~mX  702.00 236.073 126.278 362.351 51.62 {Za§H$
16 OmbZm 609.20 170.705 86.044 256.749 42.15 {Za§H$
17 na^Ur / {h>§Jmobr 849.90 506.094 31.202 537.296 63.22 {Za§H$
18 ~rS> 828.60 332.982 129.599 462.581 55.83 {Za§H$
19 Zm§XoS> 728.30 397.723 38.147 435.870 59.89 {Za§H$
20 Cñ_mZm~mX 536.10 228.442 76.559 305.001 56.89 {Za§H$
21 bmVya 501.80 196.507 62.233 258.740 51.56 {Za§H$

_amR>dmS>m {d^mJ 4755.90 2068.526 550.062 2618.588 55.06 0.00
22 ~wbT>mUm 701.50 170.306 41.970 212.276 30.26 34.01
23 AH$mobm / dmer_ 827.10 209.413 36.056 245.469 29.68 44.91



‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23 &   25 

A.H«$. {Oëhm
{Zìdi noaUr 

joÌ

OyZ 2021 n ª̀V {Z{‘©V j‘Vm (à.a.g.)
aH$mZm 3 

Zwgma {Z{‘©V 
j‘VoMr 
Q> o̧$dmar

qgMZ 
AZweof 

(à.a.g.)
amÁ` ñVa

ñWm{ZH$ñVa 
_w.A.(b.nm.)
ñWm{ZH$ñVa 

nÌ H$«. 
2461 {X. 7 
OyZ 2022)

EHy$U

1 2 3 4 5 6 (4+5) 7 8
24 A_amdVr 751.10 200.189 31.700 231.889 30.87 31.81
25 `dV_mi> 857.90 311.380 33.489 344.869 40.20 {Za§H$

A_amdVr {d^mJ 3137.60 891.288 143.215 1034.503 32.97 110.72
26 dYm© 381.00 190.902 17.721 208.623 54.76 {Za§H$
27 ZmJnya 554.00 259.490 67.158 326.648 58.96 {Za§H$
28 §̂S>mam / Jmo§{X`m 371.30 470.773 137.061 607.834 163.70 {Za§H$
29 M§Ðnya 474.40 351.839 90.367 442.206 93.21 {Za§H$
30 JS>{Mamobr 188.50 72.384 52.726 125.110 66.37 {Za§H$

ZmJnya {d^mJ 1969.20 1345.388 365.033 1710.421 86.86 0.00

{dX ©̂ 5106.80 2236.676 508.248 2744.924 53.75 110.72

_h>mamḯ amÁ` 18062.00 10154.391 1960.428 12114.819 67.07 110.72

       qgMZ AZweof (aH$mZm H«$.8) = (35.11 - aH$mZm H«$.7 )� {Zìdi noaUr joÌ / 100

ñÌmoV - Obg§nXm {d^mJ, _w§~B© `m§Mo nÌ H$« . _O{Zàm-2022/à.H$« . 78/22/{Zdg§ 1 {XZm§H$ 8 \$o~®dmar, 2023.

(joÌ hOma ho.)



26 >  & ‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23

OmoS>nÌ - 2(3)
(g§X ©̂ - n[a. 2.4.6)

amÁ` gamgar 68.17 % À`m VwbZoV 30 OyZ, 2022 n¶ªV {Z{‘©V  
j‘Voà‘mUo {Oëhm{Zhm` AZweof

gXa OmoS>nÌ ho> _O{Zàm A{Y{Z`_mÀ`m H$b_ 20(1)(I) AÝd ò {Xbo Amho>. _m.amÁ`nmb `m§À`m {ZX©oemZwgma, gÜ`m 
df© 1994 _Yrb amÁ`mMr gamgar {Z{_©V {g§MZ j_Vm 35.11 % `mda AmYm{aV {g§MZ AZweof Xya H$aÊ`mV òV 

Amho> (gÜ`m amÁ`mMr gamgar {Z{_©V {g§MZ j_Vm 68.17 % Amho>).

			   (joÌ hOma ho. Am{U a¸$‘ é. H$moQ>r)

A. 
H«$.

{Oëhm
{Zìdi 

noaUr joÌ

OyZ 2022 n ª̀V {Z{‘©V j‘Vm (à.a.g.) aH$mZm 
3 Zwgma 
{Z{‘©V 
j‘VoMr 
Q> o̧$dmar

qgMZ 
AZweof 

(à.a.g.)

AZweofmMr 
a¸$‘ é. 

2,16,960 
à{V ho. 

(à.a.g.)

amÁ`ñVa
ñWm{ZH$ 

ñVa
EHy$U

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8 9

1 ‘w§~B© - - - - - - -

2 ‘w§~B© CnZJa - - - - - - -

3 R>mUo CnZJa 148.43 67.434 14.65 82.084 55.30% 19.10 414.41

4 nmbKa 141.37 107.474 13.169 120.643 85.34% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

5 am`JS> 188.60 88.892 14.059 102.951 54.59% 25.62 555.80

6 aËZm{Jar 247.00 147.25 12.054 159.304 64.50% 9.08 196.91

7 {g§YwXwJ© 153.00 70.211 15.537 85.748 56.04% 18.55 402.51

H$moH$U {d^mJ 878.40 481.261 69.469 550.730 62.70% 72.35 1569.63

8 Zm{eH$ 896.80 395.097 125.141 520.238 58.01% 91.11 1976.66

9 Ywio> 446.81 165.574 69.273 234.847 52.56% 69.74 1513.11

10 Z§Xwa~ma 286.09 118.705 50.358 169.063 59.09% 25.96 563.30

11 Oi>Jmd 852.30 469.871 70.057 539.928 63.35% 41.08 891.30

12 Ah>_XZJa 1175.90 660.825 136.423 797.248 67.80% 4.36 94.57

Zm{eH$ 
{d^mJ

3657.90 1810.072 451.252 2261.324 61.82% 232.25 5038.95

13 nwUo 981.50 763.964 105.778 869.742 88.61% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

14 gmVmam 584.60 493.852 98.689 592.541 101.36% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

15 gm§Jbr 592.80 797.594 60.654 858.248 144.78% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

16 gmobmnya 1085.80 928.945 102.312 1031.257 94.98% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

17 H$moëh>mnya 418.30 660.857 19.387 680.244 162.62% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

nwUo {d^mJ 3663.00 3645.212 386.820 4032.032 110.07% 0.00 0.00

Cd©{aV  
_h>mamḯ

8199.30 5936.544 907.541 6844.085 83.47% 304.60 6608.57



‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23 &   27 

A. 
H«$.

{Oëhm
{Zìdi 

noaUr joÌ

OyZ 2022 n ª̀V {Z{‘©V j‘Vm (à.a.g.) aH$mZm 
3 Zwgma 
{Z{‘©V 
j‘VoMr 
Q> o̧$dmar

qgMZ 
AZweof 

(à.a.g.)

AZweofmMr 
a¸$‘ é. 

2,16,960 
à{V ho. 

(à.a.g.)

amÁ`ñVa
ñWm{ZH$ 

ñVa
EHy$U

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8 9

18
N>ÌnVr 

g§̂ mOrZJa
702.00 237.004 128.935 365.939 52.13% 112.61 2443.22

19 OmbZm 609.20 170.705 86.426 257.131 42.21% 158.16 3431.40

20 na^Ur 502.60 406.301 18.296 424.597 84.48% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

21 {h>§Jmobr 347.30 101.070 13.598 114.668 33.02% 122.09 2648.76

22 ~rS> 828.60 334.404 135.895 470.299 56.76% 94.55 2051.45

23 Zm§XoS> 728.30 401.096 38.311 439.407 60.33% 57.07 1238.24

24 Ymam{ed 536.10 228.440 77.057 305.497 56.99% 59.96 1300.90

25 bmVya 501.80 197.728 62.399 260.127 51.84% 81.95 1777.94

_amR>dmS>m 
{d^mJ

4755.90 2076.748 560.917 2637.665 55.46% 686.39 14891.91

26 ~wbT>mUm 701.50 171.881 41.970 213.851 30.48% 264.36 5735.53

27 AH$mobm 435.00 107.300 12.973 120.273 27.65% 176.26 3824.24

28 dmer_ 392.10 109.743 23.293 133.036 33.93% 134.26 2912.84

29 A_amdVr 751.10 208.934 31.700 240.634 32.04% 271.39 5888.03

30 `dV_mi> 857.90 320.914 33.489 354.403 41.31% 230.42 4999.28

A_amdVr 
{d^mJ 3137.60 918.773 143.425 1062.198 33.85% 1076.69 23359.91

31 dY©m 381.00 195.225 18.434 213.659 56.08% 46.07 999.47

32 ZmJnya 554.00 260.879 68.510 329.389 59.46% 48.27 1047.28

33 §̂S>mam 180.49 329.071 58.788 387.859 214.89% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

34 Jmo§{X`m 190.81 161.951 78.437 240.388 125.98% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

35 M§Ðnya 474.40 372.752 92.064 464.816 97.98% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

36 JS>{Mamobr 188.50 79.782 52.954 132.736 70.42% {Za§H$ {Za§H$

ZmJnya {d^mJ 1969.20 1399.660 369.187 1768.847 89.83% 94.34 2046.75

{dX ©̂ 5106.80 2318.433 512.612 2831.045 55.44% 1171.04 25406.67

_hmamḯ amÁ` 18062.00 10331.724 1981.070 12312.794 68.17% 2162.02 46907.14

     {g§MZ AZweof (aH$mZm H$« .8) = (68.17 - aH$mZm H$« .7)� {Zìdi noaUr joÌ / 100
ñÌmoV - Obg§nXm {d^mJ, _w§~B© `m§Mo nÌ H$«. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«. 102/23/{Zdg§ 1 {XZm§H$ 3 Am°ŠQ>mo~a, 2024.  



28 >  & ‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23

 

OmoS>nÌ - 3(1)
(g§X ©̂ - n[a. 2.4.7)

{g§MZ joÌmV df© 2021-22 _Ü ò Pmbobm {Oëhm{Zhm` IM© (_mM© - 2022 AIoa) 
                                                                 (é. bj)

H«$. {Oëhm Pmbobm IM©
1) _H$¥Imo{d_, nwUo

Cd©{aV _h>mamï«
1 nwUo 5265.84
2 gmVmam 28131.04
3 gm§Jbr 30711.81
4 gmobmnya 31260.33
5 H$moëh>mnya 15529.14
6 Ah>_XZJa (A§eV…) 2914.75
7 ŷg§nmXZ d Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo _moRo> d _Ü`_ 1680.17
8 ŷg§nmXZ d Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo b.nm. 1026.68
9 A{d{eï H$m_o (Cd©{aV _h>mamï« ) _moRo> d _Ü`_ 7691.59
10 A{d{eï H$m_o (Cd©{aV _h>mamï« ) b.nm. 286.60
11 Ama Ama Ama (Cd©{aV _h>mamï«) 0.00
12 R>moH$ VaVyX (gd©ojU) 267.79
13 R>moH$ VaVyX (g{Md) 0.00
14 ŷg§nmXZ d nwZd©gZ H$b_ 18/28 0.00
15 nya {Z §̀ÌU 0.00
16 R>moH$ VaVyX (dZmMo Zº$ _yë`) 0.00
17 R>moH$ VaVyX (àH$ënmMo eoë\$ V`ma H$aUo) 0.00
18 àYmZ_§Ìr H$¥fr {g§MmB© `moOZm 0.00
19 Am{Xdmgr Cn`moOZm 0.00
20 R>moH$ VaVyX ({ddgw) _moRo> d _Ü`_ 0.00
21 R>moH$ VaVyX ({ddgw) b.nm. 0.00
22 R>moH$ VaVyX (`m§{ÌH$r) 0.00
23 doVZ 20170.71
24 R>moH$ VaVwX (4702 4794) 0.00

EH$yU : Cd©{aV _h>mamḯ 144936.45
_amR>dmS>m

25 Cñ_mZm~mX (A§eV…) 0.00
26 ~rS> (A§eV…) 0.00
27 ŷg§nmXZ d Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 1136.85
28 A{d{eï H$m_o (_amR>dmS>m) 550.00
29 ŷg§nmXZ d nwZd©gZ H$b_ 18/28 0.00



‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23 &   29 

H«$. {Oëhm Pmbobm IM©

30 R>moH$ VaVyX (dZmMo Zº$ _yë`) 0.00
31 R>moH$ VaVyX (àH$ënmMo eoë\$ V`ma H$aUo) 0.00
32 BVa (H$¥îUm Imoao ~¥h>V AmamIS>m) 0.00
33 R>moH$ VaVyX (gd©ojU) 0.00
34 R>moH$ VaVyX (AmaAmaAma) 0.00
35 ŷg§nmXZ _moRo> _Ü`_ 4701 Oo 229 1607.35
36 R>moH$ VaVyX ({ddgw) _moRo> d _Ü`_ 0.00
37 R>moH$ VaVyX ({ddgw) b.nm. 0.00
38 doVZ 503.88

EH$yU : _amR>dmS>m 3798.08
EH$yU : _H$¥Imo{d_ 148734.53

2) Jmo_nm{d_, Am¡a§Jm~mX
_amR>dmS>m

1 Am¡a§Jm~mX 7972.47
2 OmbZm 857.87
3 na^Ur 12399.14
4 {h>§Jmobr 578.60
5 Zm§XoS> 28077.59
6 bmVya 8191.65
7 ~rS> (A§eV:) 10476.20
8 Cñ_mZm~mX (A§eV…) 38543.24
9 JmoXmdar Imoao ~¥h>V AmamIS>m 0.00
10 ŷg§nmXZ d  Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 26222.21
11 ŷg§nmXZ nwZd©gZ R>moH$ VaVyX 4701 Oo 499 0.00
12 A{d{eï H$m_o (_amR>dmS>m) 1767.51
13 R>moH$ VaVyX (gd©ojU) 189.75
14 AmaAmaAma ( _amR>dmS>m) 0.00
15 {dñVma d gwYmaUm 336.96
16 Am{Xdmgr 0.00
17 gh>ñÌH$w§S> Ob{dÚwV àH$ën 50.00
18 WH$rV emgZ h>_r ewëH$ 7063.00
19 doVZ (_amR>dmS>m) 16901.11

EH$yU : _amR>dmS>m 159627.30
Cd©{aV _h>mamḯ

20 Ah>_XZJa (A§eV…) 36096.50
21 Zm{eH$ (A§eV…) 3341.98
22 JmoXmdar Imoao ~¥h>V AmamIS>m 0.00
23 ŷg§nmXZ d Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 1000.00



30 >  & ‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23

H«$. {Oëhm Pmbobm IM©

24 ŷg§nmXZ nwZd©gZ R>moH$ VaVyX 4701 Oo 499 0.00
25 A{d{eï H$m_o (Cd©{aV _h>mamḯ) 2057.33
26 R>moH$ VaVyX (gd©ojU) 1169.61
27 doVZ (Cd©{aV _h>mamḯ) 4130.77
28 AmaAmaAma (Cd©{aV _h>mamḯ) 0.00
29 Am{Xdmgr (bmjo{dàm, Zm{eH$) 0.00
30 {dñVma d gwYmaUm 346.28
31 àYmZ g{Md (Og§) R>moH$ VaVyX 0.00

EH$yU : Cd©{aV _h>mamḯ 48142.47
BVa ñÌmoV

32 _hmOZH$mo _mObJmd C{g§̀ mo A§VJ©V bmoUrgmd§Jr 0.00
33 d¥j bmJdS> 0.00
34 nwa{Z §̀ÌU 21.76

EH$yU : Jmo_nm{d_, Am¡a§Jm~mX 207791.53

3) {dnm{d_§, ZmJnya
ZmJnya {d^mJ

1 ZmJnya 17692.82
2 §̂S>mam 25083.20
3 Jmo§{X`m 3829.78
4 M§Ðnya 56696.31
5 JS>{Mamobr 14147.51
6 dY©m 9352.74
7 gd©ojU H$m_o (ZmJnya {d^mJ) 236.69
8 ŷg§nmXZ d Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 2500.00
9 A{d{eð àXmZo (ZmJnya {d^mJ) 0.00
10 AmaAmaAma 0.00
11 JmoXmdar Imoao ~¥h>V AmamIS>m 0.00
12 Am{Xdmgr Cn`moOZm 51.87
13 {dñVma d gwYmaUm 593.92
14 R>moH$ VaVyX (_mb JwOmar Vbmd) 453.26

EH$yU : ZmJnya {d^mJ 130638.10
A_amdVr {d^mJ

15 A_amdVr 36055.57
16 AH$mobm 10541.09
17 dm{e_ 9667.50
18 ~wbT>mUm 71578.73
19 `dV_mi> 24062.29
20 gd©ojU H$m_o  0.55



‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23 &   31 

H«$. {Oëhm Pmbobm IM©

21 ŷg§nmXZ d Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 4614.01
22 A{d{eð àXmZo (A_amdVr) 0.00
23 AmaAmaAma 0.00
24 JmoXmdar Imoao ~¥h>V AmamIS>m 7577.00
25 Am{Xdmgr Cn`moOZm 0.00
26 {dñVma d gwYmaUm 228.45
27 nyag§ajH$ _mbJwOar Vbmd 0.00

EH$yU : A_amdVr {d^mJ 164325.19
28 PMKSY CADA 4393.36
29 nwa{Z §̀ÌU 0.00
30 doVZ 30751.64

EH$yU : {dnm{d_§, ZmJnya 330108.29

4) Vmnm{d_,Oi>Jm§d
1 Oi>Jm§d 65101.87
2 Ywio> 23631.03
3 Z§Xya~ma 2851.08
4 Zm{eH$ (A§eV…) 839.35
5 PMKSY CADA 171.02
6 nya{Z §̀ÌU 331.70
7 Ad{eï àXmZo (_moRo> d _Ü`_ àH$ën) 1000.00
8 emgZ h>_r ewëH$ AXm H$aUogmR>r 4849.00
9 ŷg§nmXZ Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 27821.17
10 Ad{eï H$m_o (4701 EM 763) 0.00
11 Ad{eï H$m_o 1353.67
12 gd©ojU 13.65
13 AmaAmaAma 0.00
14 {dñVma d gwYmaUm 815.98
15 Am{Xdmgr Cn`moOZm 0.00
16 {d.nm.{d._h>m_§S>i>, ZmJnya `m§Mo H$S>yZ àmá 15780.85
17 doVZ 8437.60
18 ŷg§nmXZmgmR>r àmá a¸$_ 0.00
19 4701 _moRo> d _Ü`_ àH$ën R>moH$ VaVyX 0.00
20 ŵg§nmXZ d nwZd©gZ 7169.00
21 R>moH$ VaVyX (`m§{ÌH$r d Jw{Z) 71.75

EH$yU : Vmnm{d_§, Oi>Jm§d 160238.72



32 >  & ‘hmamḯ> Obg§nÎmr {Z¶‘Z àm{YH$aU, ‘w§~B©, ‘hmamḯ> & dm{f©H$ Ahdmb : 2022-23

H«$. {Oëhm Pmbobm IM©

5) H$monm{d_, R>mUo
1 R>mUo 6180.62

nmbKa 740.13
2 am`JS> 14119.76
3 aËZm{Jar 26033.02
4 {g§YyXyJ© 22602.67
5 Zm{eH$ (A§eV…) 195.35
6 g{Md R>moH$ VaVyX 0.00
7 R>moH$ VaVyX ŵg§nmXZ d nwZd©gZ 0.00
8 AmaAmaAma 0.00
9 Ý`m`mb`rZ àH$aUo 2874.73
10 Ad{eï H$m_o 262.33
11 R>moH$ VaVyX (gd©ojU) 0.00
12 {dñVma d gwYmaUm 500.00
13 Am{Xdmgr Cn`moOZm 0.00
14 dZ O{_ZrMo Zº$ dV©_mZ _yë` 0.00
15 WH$rV h>_r ewëH$ ^aÊ`mgmR>r naVmdm 3488.50
16 doVZ 7097.95
17 nwa{Z §̀ÌU    922.00
18 PMKSY CADWM 618.67

EH$yU : H$monm{d_, R>mUo 85635.73
EH$yU : _h>mamḯ amÁ` 932508.80

ñÌmoV - Obg§nXm {d^mJ, _w§~B© `m§Mo nÌ H$«. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«. 102/23/{Zdg§ 1  

{XZm§H$ 3 Am°ŠQ>mo§~a, 2024.  
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OmoS>nÌ - 3(2)
(g§X ©̂: n[a 2.4.7)

df© 2021-22 _Ü ò {dV{aV Ho$bobm {ZYr d Pmbobm IM© (_mM© - 2022 AIoa)

(é. H$moQ>r)

{d^mJ
àma§̂ rMr 
{e„H$

gZ 2021-22 ‘Ü ò emgZmH$S>yZ 
{dV{aV VaVwX

BVa 
òmooVm-
VwZ àmá 
{ZYr

EHy$U 
CnbãY 
{ZYr

(2+5+6)

EHy$U IM©
g‘{n©V 
{ZYr 

{e„H$
(7- 

(8+9)`moOZm§-
VJ©V

doVZm-
gmR>r

EHy$U 
(3+4)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

{dX ©̂ 

{dnm{d_ 462.7043 3586.9968 303.7575 3890.7543 0.0000 4353.4586 3257.1493 174.5773 921.7320

EH$yU 462.7043 3586.9968 303.7575 3890.7543 0.0000 4353.4586 3257.1493 174.5773 921.7320

_amR>dmS>m

_H$¥Imo{d_ 9.5251 37.4135 5.0388 42.4523 0.0000 51.9774 37.9808 0.5241 13.4725

Jmo_nm{d_ 965.5770 1291.9838 173.6138 1465.5976 1.3950 2432.5696 1588.0275 601.9123 242.6298

EH$yU 975.1021 1329.3973 178.6526 1508.0499 1.3950 2484.5470 1626.0083 602.4364 256.1023

Cd©{aV _hmamḯ

_H$¥Imo{d_ 361.5583 2091.4470 201.7071 2293.1541 0.0000 2654.7124 1434.6393 84.8408 1135.2323

Jmo_nm{d_ 171.6216 414.4428 41.3077 455.7505 0.0000 627.3721 481.4247 64.1251 81.8223

Vmnm{d_ 95.1685 1374.0982 84.3760 1458.4742 157.8085 1711.4512 1597.3599 75.9681 38.1232

H$monm{d_ 469.1432 900.6716 71.1791 971.8507 0.0000 1440.9939 840.9506 215.106 384.9373

EH$yU 1097.4916 4780.6596 398.5699 5179.2295 157.8085 6434.5296 4354.3745 440.0400 1640.1151

EH$yU 

_h>mamï«
2535.2980 9697.0537 880.9800 10578.0337 159.2035 13272.5352 9237.5321 1217.0537 2817.9494

ñÌmoV - Obg§nXm {d^mJ, _w§~B© `m§Mo nÌ H$«. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«. 102/23/{Zdg§ 1 {XZm§H$ 3 Am°ŠQ>mo~a, 2024.  
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ABBREVIATIONS

BWT	 –	 Bulk Water Tariff

CGWB	 –	 Central Ground Water Board

EER	 –	 Entitlement Enforcement &Regulation

GMIDC              –         Godavari Marathwada Irrigation Development Corporation 
GSDA	 –	 Groundwater Surveys  & Development  Agency
HG	 –	 Higher Grade
ISWP	 –	 Integrated State Water Plan
KIDC	 –	 Konkan Irrigation Development Corporation
L.S.	 –	 Local Sector
M & R	 –	 Maintenance & Repairs
MGW Act, 2009	–	 Maharashtra Groundwater (Development & Management), Act 2009 
MKVDC	 –	 Maharashtra Krishna Valley Development Corporation
MWRRA	 –	 Maharashtra Water Resources Regulatory Authority
MWSIP	 –	 Maharashtra Water Sector Improvement Project 
NGOs 	 –	 Non-Governmental Organizations
NMR	 –	 North Maharashtra Region
RBA	 –	 River Basin Agency
RoM                  –          Rest of Maharashtra
RRR                  –          Repairs, Renovation and Restoration
SG                    –          Selection Grade
SGA                  –          State Ground Water Authority
SRE                  –          Standard Rabi Equivalent
S.S.                  –          State Sector
TIDC                 –          Tapi Irrigation Development Corporation
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WALMI              –          Water & Land Management Institute, Aurangabad
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WUAs                –          Water User Associations 
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Chapter 1
ABOUT MAHARASHTRA WATER RESOURCES REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY

1.1	 Objectives 

The Maharashtra Water Resources Regulatory Authority (MWRRA) was established as 
per the provisions in Section 3 of the MWRRA Act, 2005 vide Notification dated June 8, 
2005. The mandate given to the Authority is to regulate water resources within the State, 
facilitate and ensure judicious, equitable and sustainable management, allocation and 
utilisation of water resources, fix the rates for use of water for agriculture, industrial, 
drinking and other purposes and matters connected therewith or incidental thereto.

Besides regulating surface water resources of the State, MWRRA has also been entrusted 
with the responsibility of development and management of  the Groundwater resources 
of the State as per the Maharashtra Groundwater (Development and Management) Act, 
2009 [MGW Act, 2009] which came into force on June 1, 2014  as per Section 3 of the said 
Act. The MGW Act 2009 has been enacted to facilitate and ensure sustainable, equitable 
and adequate supply of groundwater of prescribed quality for various category of users, 
through supply and demand management measures, protecting public drinking water 
sources and to establish the State Groundwater Authority and District Level Authorities 
to manage and regulate with community participation, the exploitation of groundwater 
within the State. MWRRA is thus also functioning as State Groundwater Authority for the 
State of Maharashtra.

1.2	 Functions

1.2.1	 The key powers and functions of the Authority as per Section 11 of the MWRRA Act, 2005 
read with MWRRA (Amendment and Continuance) Act, 2011 and MWRRA (Amendment) Act, 
2016 are as follows:

(i)	 to determine the criteria for the distribution of Entitlements by the River Basin Agencies, 
within each category of use, on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed, after 
Sectoral allocation is made by the State Government and monitoring the issuance of 
entitlement;

(ii)	 to determine the priority of equitable distribution of water available at the water resources 
project, sub-basin and river basin levels during periods of scarcity;

(iii)	 to share the distress in the river basin of sub-basin  equitably, the water stored in the 
reservoirs on the basin or sub-basin as  the case may be, Shall be controlled by the end of 
October every year in such way that, the percentage of utilizable water, including kharif 
use, shall for all reservation approximately be the same;
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(iv)	 to establish a water tariff system, and to fix the criteria for water charges at sub-basin, 
river basin and State level after ascertaining the views of the beneficiary public, based 
on the principle that the water charges shall reflect the full recovery of the cost of the 
irrigation management, administration, operation and maintenance of water resources 
project;

(v)	 to administer and manage inter-state water resources apportionment on river systems of 
the State;

(vi)	 to review and clear water resources projects proposed at the sub-basin and river basin 
level to ensure that a proposal is in conformity with the Integrated State Water Plan and 
with regard to the economic, hydrologic & environmental viability and where relevant 
State’s obligations under Tribunal Awards;

(vii)	 Criteria  for Issuance of Entitlement & monitoring of it as per Sec 11(g);

(viii)	to lay down the criteria for modification in entitlements for the diversion, storage and use 
of the surface and sub-surface water of the State;

(ix)	 to enforce the decisions or orders issued under this Act; and

(x)	 to promote efficient use of water, to minimize the wastage of water and to fix reasonable 
use criteria for each category of use.

1.2.2	 Further, under Section 12 and 14 certain mandatory functions and the responsibilities have 
been entrusted upon MWRRA. 

(i)          As per Section 12(2) of the Act, the Authority shall recognise the policy of empowering 
River Basin Agencies in accordance with the State Water Policy, as per Section 12(3) of the 
Act, The Authority shall, in accordance with the State Water Policy, co-ordinate with all 
relevant State agencies to implement a comprehensive hydro-meteorological data system 
for the State.

(ii)	 As per Section 12(4) of the Act, the Authority shall, in accordance with State Water Policy, 
promote and implement sound water conservation and management practices throughout 
the State.

(iii)	 As per Section 12(5) of the Act, the Authority shall support and aid the enhancement and 
preservation of water quality within the State in close co-ordination with the relevant 
State Agencies and in doing so the principle that 'the person who pollutes shall pay' shall 
be follow.

1.2.3	 To monitor the implementation of removal of irrigation backlog as per Governor's Directive 
[Section 21(1) of the Act].   This responsibility is to be exercised while clearing new 
projects [Section 11(f) of the Act] and in ensuring that the manpower available with the 
Water Resources Department of the Government is used for survey, planning and detailed 
design of the projects in backlog affected areas so that new projects can be taken up for   
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  construction in time, for removal of backlog [Section 21(2) of the Act].

1.2.4	  To perform as the Dispute Resolution Appellate Authority in cases of disputes pertaining  
   to issuance or delivery of water entitlements as per Section 22 of the Act.

1.2.5	  The prominent functions entrusted to the MWRRA as the State Groundwater Authority as    
   per various sections of the MGW Act, 2009 are as follows;

(i)	 to notify or de-notify any watershed or aquifer area for the purpose of MGW Act, 2009 after 
receiving recommendations from the Groundwater Surveys & Development Agency [GSDA].

(ii)	 to prohibit drilling of deep-wells as well as withdrawal of groundwater from the existing 
deep-wells within the notified and non-notified areas either for agricultural or industrial 
use.

(iii)	 to ensure registration of all the owners of wells both in notified and non-notified areas and 
monitor compulsory registration of drilling rig owners and operators.

(iv)	 to take such measures as may be necessary for the protection and preservation of 
water quality of drinking groundwater sources within notified and non-notified areas in 
consultation with GSDA and District Authority. 

(v)	 to refrain the polluters from polluting the groundwater sources and to take measures to 
restore the quality of water to the prescribed standard at the cost of polluters.

(vi)	 to bring out Groundwater Use Plan and Crop Plan (based on the former) through participation 
of stakeholders such as Watershed Water Resources Committees and the Panchayat.

(vii)	 to identify the recharge worthy areas in consultation with GSDA & CGWB and to issue 
necessary guidelines for rainwater harvesting to recharge the groundwater.

(viii)	to constitute Watershed Water Resources Committee for the notified area.

(ix)	 to perform the function of Appellate Authority in the matter related to groundwater 
development, regulation and management. 

(x)	 to issue guidelines to dis-incentivise the groundwater user for taking water intensive crops.

(xi)	 to take steps for promotion of Mass Awareness and Training Program for WWRC and 
stakeholders on rainwater harvesting and artificial recharge to the groundwater through 
Government Agencies, NGOs, active volunteer organisations, etc.

1.3	 Organisation

1.3.1	 As per the Section 5 of the MWRRA (Amendment) Act, 2016, the Authority consists of 
a Chairperson and four Members appointed by the Governor of Maharashtra on the 
recommendation of the Selection Committee. The Chairperson of the Authority is or was 
the officer of the Rank of the Chief Secretary to the State Government or equivalent 
thereto or Retired High Court Judge. One Member is an expert from the field of water 
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resources engineering, one Member from the field of economics, one Member from the 
field of groundwater management and one Member from field of law. During Report period, 
the Authority was constituted as follows; 

    i)   Dr. Sanjay Chahande, Chairperson (Since 24 December, 2022)

   ii)	 Shri S.D. Kulkarni, Member (Water Resources Engineering) (Since 18 November, 2020);

   iii)	 CA. Smt. Shwetali Thakare, Member (Economics)  (Since 03 June, 2021);

   iv)	 Adv. Dr. Sadhana S. Mahashabde, Member (Law) (Since 10 December, 2021) 

1.3.2	 The Section 4(1)(d) of the MWRRA Act, 2005 enables the State Government to appoint five 

Special Invitees, one from each river basin area for a period of three years to assist the 

Authority in taking policy decisions. In reporting period i.e. 2022-23, no Special Invitees 

appointed by the State Government. 

1.4	 Staff Position

1.4.1	 There are in all 38 sanctioned posts both on regular establishment and on contract basis.

Sr. 
No.

Posts
Sanctioned Posts

Regular Contract
1 Secretary 1 ―
2 Director 2 ―
3 Deputy Director 2 2
4 Accounts Officer 1 ―
5 Assistant Director 3 2
6 Personal Assistant 3 ―
7 Section Officer 1 1
8 Steno (SG) 1 1
9 Steno (HG) ― 2
10 Clerical Assistant ― 2
11 Accounts Assistant ― 1
12 Cashier ― 1
13 Receptionist 1 ―
14 Driver 3 1
15 Peon ― 5
16 Sweeper ― 1
17 Cleaner ― 1

18 20
The posts sanctioned on regular basis can also be made either on deputation or filled on 
contract basis or also on a lower scale as per the requirement.
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Chapter 2   
KEY ACTIVITIES OF AUTHORITY

2.1	 Entitlements 

2.1.1    The term ‘Entitlement’ means any authorisation by any River Basin Agency (RBA) to use the 
water. The criteria for distribution of entitlements issued by the concerned RBA to various 
categories of use are decided by the Authority after Sectoral allocation is made by the 
State Government. Equitable distribution of water for irrigation is being achieved through 
the 'Entitlement Programme’ jointly with the Water Resources Department. According to 
Section 31A of MWRRA (Amendment and Continuance) Act, 2011 the term ‘Entitlement’ 
shall apply to those areas which comply with all relevant provisions, including delineation 
of area under Maharashtra Management of Irrigation Systems by Farmers (MMISF) Act, 
2005. In order to include, an irrigation scheme under the Entitlement Programme, it is 
pre-requisite that the WUA should be in a position to takeover irrigation management. 
Installation of flow measuring device at the head of the water supply channel/minor in the 
WUA area is also the prime requirement. 

2.1.2.	 From the year 2006-07, 256 projects were taken up under the World Bank assisted 
Maharashtra Water Sector Improvement Project (MWSIP), and then the number of WUAs 
covered including those under 25 non-MWSIP projects was 1368. As on March 2022, the 
number of working WUAs is 3013 as per Irrigation Status Report (2021-22). As per MWRRA 
(Amendment and Continuance) Act, 2011, RBA has to determine the entitlement for a 
Project that complies with the pre-requisites stipulated in MMISF Act, 2005 [Under sections 
5, 6, 8, 22(1) & 23(1)]. 

 Table 1 Region-wise distribution of the irrigation projects included in the Entitlement 
Programme under MWSIP.

  
Project 

Category
Kokan Nasik Pune Marathwada Amravati Nagpur Total

Major 1 4 5 1 1 3 15
Medium - 3 2 2 2 4 13
Minor 26 24 44 47 42 45 228
Total 27 31 51 50 45 52 256

The details of the projects under Entitlement Programme under MWSIP is presented in 
Annexure 1. The MWRRA enforces, monitor and regulates irrigation entitlements in 
accordance with Section 11 (o) of the MWRRA Act 2005.   
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2.2	 Bulk Water Tariff (2020-23)
 	 Few comments / suggestion were received after the issuance of Bulk Water Tariff Order 

dated 29/03/2022 for control period from 01/07/2022 to 30/06/2025. In this regard, the 
Authority made some correspondence with the State Government on Bulk Water Tariff 
related matters. However, as per the provision to revise the tariff in every three years, the 
Authority has initiated the preparation of draft Criteria for Bulk Water Tariff for control 
period 2025-28.

 2.3	 Clearance of Water Resources Projects
2.3.1.  Under Section 11(f) of the MWRRA Act, the Authority is to review and clear water resources 

projects submitted by RBAs after ensuring that a proposal is in conformity with the 
Integrated State Water Plan (ISWP) and also with regard to the economic, hydrologic and 
environmental viability and where relevant, on the State's obligations under Tribunals, 
Agreements, or Decrees involving inter - state Entitlements. The projects are considered in 
accordance with the procedure laid down by the State Water Council in its meeting dated 
24/07/2019, while giving clearance under Section 11(f) of the MWRRA Act, 2005.  

2.3.2.  2.3.2.	 During the year 2022-23, following Projects were accorded clearance under Section 
11 (f) of the Act for Administrative Approval & where there is change in scope Revised 
Administrative approval to the proposal received from WRD.  

Table 2 - List of the projects accorded clearance during the Year 2022-23

Sr. No Name of Project Taluka District

1 Krishna Marathwada Irrigation Project  (Major) --
Osmanabad & 

Beed

2 Dangurli High-Level Barrage (Medium) Gondia Gondia

3 Betekar Bothali Height Raising Project Mohadi Bhandara

4 Krishna-Koyna Lift Irrigation Project (Major) -- Sangli

5 Gangapur Lift Irrigation Scheme  Gangapur Aurangabad 

 
2.4	 Liquidation of Irrigation Backlog

2.4.1	 The district-wise backlog in the State's Irrigation Sector (physical & financial) prevailing as 
on 1 April, 1994 was assessed in terms of physical (irrigation potential creation) and financial 
(corresponding financial requirement) backlog by the Indicators & Backlog Committee. 
The financial backlog as on 1 April, 1994 was Rs. 7418 crore which was reconciled in the 
year 2000 to Rs. 6618.37 crore. The directives issued by the Hon’ble Governor since 2001 
have resulted in liquidation of the financial backlog in all the districts of the State by 
March - 2011. It was expected that the physical backlog in all the districts would also be 
removed pari-passu with the removal of the financial backlog. However, due to inflation, 
time and cost overruns, the achievement in liquidation of the physical backlog does not 
commensurate with the expectation.
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2.4.2    The requisite information to assess the progress in liquidation of backlog viz. irrigation 
potential created up to June-2022, cost per hectare to be considered for computing 
financial requirement for creation of balance irrigation potential, expenditure during the 
fiscal year 2021-22 on irrigation and the actual release of funds made under various heads, 
as received from WRD, Mantralaya, Mumbai's letter No. _O{Z-2023/à.H$« 102/23/{Zdg§ 1 
dated 3 October, 2024 are shown as Annexure  2(1), 2(3), 3(1) and 3(2).

2.4.3	 During the year 2022-23 (up to June 2022), an irrigation backlog of 18.16 (110.72 - 92.56) 
thousand hectare in SRE was removed from three irrigation backlog districts of the 
Amravati Division viz. Buldhana, Akola (including Washim) and Amravati. Thus, a physical 
backlog of 92.56 thousand hectare in SRE is still remaining from these three districts of 
Amravati Division [Annexure 2(1)] as on June 2022. Whereas as on June 2021, there was 
an irrigation backlog of 110.72 thousand hectare (SRE) in these three districts [Annexure 
2 (2)]. Also, there is an irrigation backlog of 7.26 thousand hectare (SRE) in Hingoli district 
of Marathwada Division. 

2.4.4	 Out of the 102 projects identified for backlog removal, 67 projects are completed and out 
of on-going projects, gorge filling has been done on 17 projects, by the end of June, 2022.

2.4.5	 As per the directives of the Hon’ble Governor, the MWRRA since 2008-09 is monitoring 
the backlog removal on a quarterly basis by evaluating the progress of on-going projects 
in Amravati Division and submitting reports to the Hon’ble Governor. Periodical review 
is taken by Hon’ble Governor’s Office. The Authority attended the meetings held at the 
Hon. Governor's Office time to time. The main objective of this exercise is to monitor the 
removal of physical backlog.

2.4.6. The year-wise balance backlog in the Amravati Division is shown in following Graph; 

      

Figure 1: The balance backlog in the Amravati Division
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           The analysis of data shows that during the last five years the physical backlog removal is 
in average of 14,866 [(166.89 – 92.56) x 1000/5 = 14,866] ha (SRE) per year. Therefore, if 
the balance physical backlog is planned to be removed in upcoming 5 years, the pace of 
creation of potential needs to be enhanced to about in average of 18,512 (92.56 x 1000/5 
= 18,512) ha SRE per year.

2.4.7. 	As per the Section 20(1)(b) of the MWRRA Act, “Such annual report shall include an Annexure 
containing irrigation backlog of each district based on the State Average Rabi equivalent 
irrigation potential District-wise sown area, standard Rabi equivalent irrigation potential 
from State sector and local sector schemes, percentage of irrigation potential to the sown 
area, percentage less than the State average, backlog in hectare for the latest year for 
which the data is available, and every year thereafter, physical backlog worked out on 
the basis of State average and financial backlog based on the latest schedule of rates. 
“In pursuance of the above, the Authority has compiled district-wise backlog statistics 
(physical and financial) on the basis of State average of potential created on SRE basis to 
net sown area of 68.17% as on June 2022 [see Annexure 2(3)]. However, as per the Hon’ble 
Governor’s directives, the irrigation backlog is presently based on the state's average 
irrigation potential created in 1994.  i.e., 35.11% is being liquidated [The current state's 

average irrigation potential created (June 2022) is 68.17%]

2.4.8   Further as per the Section 20 (1) (c) of the MWRRA Act, “Such report shall also include 

Annexure showing District-wise and Region-wise yearly expenditure incurred on the 

Irrigation Sector and cumulative figures up to the latest year for which data is available and 

every year thereafter.” The information containing district-wise expenditure incurred up 
to March 2022 in irrigation sector is given in Annexure 3(1). Also, the funds released under 
various heads to Regions & Irrigation Development Corporations are given in Annexure 
3(2). The Region-wise expenditure incurred in 2021-22 up to March 2022 in the Irrigation 
Sector is shown in Figure 2. 

                                                                                                                                          
                                      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Figure 2: :- Region-wise budget provision and actual expenditure in 2021-22
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Budget available includes previous unspent balance with the Irrigation Corporation plus 
outlay sanctioned during the year 2021-22.

2.5	 Groundwater Regulation 

2.5.1	 The MWRRA shall be the ‘State Ground Water Authority’ as per Section 3 of the Maharashtra 
Groundwater (Development and Management) Act, 2009 (MGW Act, 2009) which came into 
force on 01/06/2014. As per the MWRRA (Amendment) Act 2016, the post of the Member 
(Groundwater) has been created for implementation of the various functions of the Act. 
However, the post is vacant during Report period. Thus, the Authority is consulting the 
GSDA (State Government Department) on Groundwater related matters. 

2.5.2.	 Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA) issued new Guidelines, notified on 24/09/2020 in 
the Central Government gazette, and pointed out that many of the clause of new guidelines 
are not matching with the MGW Act, 2009. Since, the CGWA Guidelines, 2020 has a Pan-
India effect including Maharashtra. Thus, in case of any differences in the said Guidelines 
and MGW Act, 2009, the over-riding effect shall prevail. In view of this, the Authority 
requested the State Government to take further necessary steps for modifications in the 
MGW Act, 2009
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Chapter 3
     LEGAL MATTERS

3.1	  MWRRA is a quasi-judicial body. The Authority is having adjudicatory functions in its original 
as well as appellate jurisdictions.  The Petitions arising out of Authority’s power under 
Section 11, 12 and 14 to be read with Section 13 of MWRRA Act, 2005 are under its original 
adjudicatory powers to issue certain Orders and the directions. As per the Section 22(1) of 
MWRRA Act, 2005 the Government has appointed Primary Dispute Resolution Officers (PDRO) 
vide WRD’s GR dated 25 August, 2009 for resolving disputes with regards to the issuance or 
delivery of water Entitlements. Section 22(3) of the Act authorizes the Authority to act as 
an ‘Appellate Body’ in case the aggrieved parties approach against the PDRO’s decision. In 
view of the responsibility pertaining to dispute resolution, the High Court also directs the 
petitioners, plaintiffs to approach the Authority for the redresses of their grievances.  

3.2	 During the year 2022-23, 3 petitions/applications were received by MWRRA as follows. 
Whereas 10 petitions were finally disposed off by 31 March 2023. The abstract of applications 
pending at the beginning of the year, applications received and applications disposed during 
the year is as follows;

Table 3 - Status of Petitions/Applications received/disposed by MWRRA

Application 
pending as on 
1stApril , 2022

Application 
received during 

2022-23

Applications 
disposed during 
the year 2022-

23

Applications pending as 
on 31st March, 2023

25 3 10 18

1.	 A Petition filed by Shri. Shankar Anand Nagre and Shri. Shamsundar Uttamrao Naik for 
the review of Mendhigiri Godavari Study Group Report for equitable distribution of 
water in Upper Godavari Sub-Basin (Case No. 4/2017) - Pending;

2.	 A Petition by Shri. Shankar Anand Nagre and Shri. Satish Govidrao Joshi in the matter of 
equitable water to Marathwada Region from Krishna Basin (Case No. 4/2018) - Pending;

3.	 A Petition by Shri. Shankar Anand Nagre and Shri. Satish Govidrao Joshi in the matter of 
not transferring water for Non-Irrigation reason from Gangapur and Darna Complex to 
Nandur Madhmeshwar Express canal. (Case No. 5/2018) - Pending;

4.	 An Appeal filed by Pune Municipal Corporation, Pune in the matter of judgment and 
order of the Primary Dispute Resolution Officer dated 23/10/2017 (Case No. 14/2018) 
– Disposed;

5.	 A  Petition by Shri. Prakash Motirao Wasmate, Shri. Shamrao Yadoji Tekale, Shri. Limgaram 
Digambar Kawale, Shri. Shriram Parasram Jagdambe, Shri. Rajendra Digambar Khating, 
Shri. Shankarrao Baburao Kalyankar & Shri. Dattarao Punjaji Chandravanshi (Sukalkar) 
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In the matter WRD’s Impugned Order dated 18/05/2018 about replanning of water 
allocation of Upper Penganga Project and not taking new project in Upper Penganga 
Project’s Catchment  (Case No. 21/2018) - Disposed;

6.	 A Petition by Hindustan Coca- Cola Beverages Pvt. Ltd In the matter appeal against 
the impugned Order of Superintending Engineer, Pune Irrigation Circle, Pune dated 
29/11/2018 (Case No. 22/2018) - Pending;

7.	 A Petition by Late Rajabhau Tugar Sahakari Upsa Jalsichin Sanstha Mryadit Shinde, 
Nashik through its Chairman Shri. Sanjay Pundalik Tugar In the matter to stay the effect, 
operation and implementation of the order dated 23/10/2018 issued by the Godavari 
Marathwada Irrigation Development Corporation, Aurangabad (Case No. 23/2018) - 
Pending;

8.	 A Petition by Shri. Madhav Ramrao Kadam & Mirza Akhararulla Beg Sadulla In the matter 
WRD’s Impugned Order dated 18/05/2018 about replanning of water allocation of Upper 
Penganga Project and not taking new project  In Upper Penganga Project’s Catchment 
(Case No. 01/2019) - Disposed;

9.	 An Appeal by Solapur Municipal Corporation, Solapur against the Primary Dispute 
Resolution Officer 07/03/2018 regarding charges of the quantity of water billed as well 
as penal charges (Case No. 03/2019) - Pending;

10.	 An Appeal filed by Dattakrupa Water Users Association, Nirnimgaon and others against 
the SE, PIC, Pune's Letter dated 26/06/2019 pursuant to the PDRO’s Order dated June 
18, 2018 (Case No. 10/2019) - Disposed; 

11.	 A Petition filed by Pernod Ricard India Pvt. Ltd for revision of water bill as per bifurcation 
of process water and as raw material (Case No. 12/2019) - Disposed; 

12.	 A Petition filed by Shri. Rajendra Bhagwatrao Ghumare In the matter of inter-basin 
diversion of water from Bhavali Dam by G.R. dated 23/03/2018 & 29/03/2017 issued by 
State Government contrary to MWRRA Act (Case No. 14/2019) - Pending;

13.	 A Petition filed by Shri. Rajendra Bhagwatrao Ghumare In the matter of GR dated 
12/09/2018 issued by State Government contrary to MWRRA Act & in the matter of the 
fraud played by the Mendhigiri Committee deliberately incorrect data of Jayakwadi 
Dam at the time of passing order dated 19/09/2014 (Case No. 15/2019) - Pending;

14.	 A Petition filed by Harishchandra Sahakari Pani Purwatha Sansthache Sahakari Fedration 
& Others In the matter of GR dated 12/09/2018 issued by State Government contrary to 
MWRRA Act & in the matter of the fraud played by the Mendhigiri Committee deliberately 
incorrect data of Jayakwadi Dam at the time of passing order dated 19/09/2014 (Case 
No. 16/2019) - Pending;

15.	 A Petition filed by Shri. Rajendra Bhagwatrao Ghumare In the matter of Marathwada 
Water Grid sought to be established by State Government contrary to MWRRA Act (Case 
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No. 17/2019) - Pending; 

16.	 An Appeal filed by Shri. Pramod Vasantrao Gomkale, R/o Simbhora Road, Morshi, Taluka 
Morshi, District Amravati under Section 56(2) of MGW Act 2009 against Order of Sub-
Divisional Officer Morshi, District Amravati dated 03/06/2020 (Case No. 01/2020) - 
Pending;  

17.	 A Petition filed by Shri. Dilip Vithal Kasar & two others in the matter of permission 
dated 26/11/2018 & Corrigendum dated 07/02/2019 by GMIDC,Aurangabad and in the 
matter of fraud played by the Shirdi Sansthan, Shirdi Nagarpanchayat & Kopargaon 
Municipal Council (Case No. 02/2020) - Pending;  

18.	 A Suo-Moto Petition of Shri. Pravin Mahajan’s letter dated October 12, 2020 regarding 
an issue of weakening of Ambazari Lake walls (Case No. 03/2020) - Pending;  

19.	 A Petition filed by Chief Engineer, Nashik Thermal Power Station, Eklahare in the matter 
of review & removing difficulties arising out of Hon’ble Authority’s Order No. 03/2020 
in Case No. 11 of 2019 (Case No. 04/2020) - Disposed;  

20.	 A Petition filed by Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai in the matter of MWRRA 
Order No. 01/2018 dated 11/01/2018 & in the matter of Order dated 16/08/2018 
passed by Executive Engineer, Bhatsa Dam Division, Bhatsanagar levying water charges 
at 2 times of normal rate to Petitioner Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai w.e.f. 
March 2018. (Case No. 05/2020) - Disposed;  

21.	 A Petition filed by Chief Engineer, Maharashtra State Power Generation Company ltd. 
Bhusawal Thermal Power Station Deepnagar, Dist- Jalgaon in the matter of resolving 
disputes with WRD related to penal rates, water metering charges and delay charges. 
(Case No. 01/2021) - Disposed;  

22.	 A Petition filed by Shri. Nandkumar Dagdu Mane (Patil), Chairman, Chandragiri Kalva 
Pani Vapar Sahakari Seva Sanstha Ltd., & 2 others Rahimatpur, Dist: Satara in the matter 
of not implementing Authority's directions in Order No. 03/2019 dated 09/04/2019 in 
Case No. 06/2018 and taking action under Section 26 of MWRRA Act (Case No. 02/2021) 
- Pending;  

23.	 A Petition filed by Gurudev Siddha Peeth, Ganeshpuri, Taluka Bhiwandi, District Thane 
in the matter of re-categorizing and levying water charges applicable to township to a 
public charitable trust located in village Ganeshpuri (Case No. 03/2021) - Disposed;  

24.	 A Petition filed by Pioneer Distilleries Limited, Balapur, Taluka Dharmabad, District 
Nanded in the matter of Appeal under section 22(3) of the MWRRA Act 2005, being 
aggrieved by the PDRO's Order dated 27/04/2021 (Case No. 04/2021) - Disposed;  

25.	 A Petition filed by Siddheshwar Pani Vapar Sanstha through Shri. Maruti Sahebrao 
Bhapkar, Pimpalgaon Pisa, Taluka Shrigonda, District Ahmednagar in the matter of 
Equitable Distribution of water in the command of Kukadi Project as per Section 12(6)
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(c) of MWRRA Act (Case No. 05/2021) - Pending;  

26.	 An Appeal filed by Shelke Beverages Pvt.  Ltd. Kondhapuri, Taluka Shirur, District Pune 
under section 22 of MWRRA Act, 2005 challenging the Primary Dispute Resolution Officer’s 
dated 25/03/2022 regarding levying water charges to water drawn from private well 
(Case No. 01/2022) - Pending;  

27.	 An Appeal filed by Mudkhed Municipal Corporation and 4 others in the matter of Section 
11 of the MWRRA Act, 2005 & impugned decision dated 18/03/2008 & 18/05/2018 by 
the Water Resources Department (Case No. 02/2022) - Pending;  

28.	 An appeal filed by Shri Arun Santoshrao Andhare, Dapori, Taluka, Morshi, District Amravati 
under Section 56(2) of the Maharashtra Groundwater (Development and Management 
)Act ,2009 challenging the Order of  Sub Divisional  Officer, Morshi, District Amravati 
dated 28/04/2021 regarding stopping the drilling of well and closing the excavated pit 
cum well (Case No. 03/2022) - Pending.

Hearings were conducted and daily proceedings (Rojnama) were issued. 

												          

 



52     | ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 | MAHARASHTRA WATER RESOURCES REGULATORY AUTHORITY, MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA

Chapter 4  
COMMUNICATION AND OUTREACH 

4.1	 Documents Brought out

Authority has been bringing out technical manuals/approach papers/ regulations on the 
related topics from time to time. These documents are prepared through consultations 
with stakeholders and in a manner as transparent as possible. The Authority, so far has 
brought out the following documents:

(i)	 Technical Manual for Fixing, Regulating and Enforcing the Entitlements in Irrigation 
Projects - January 2007

(ii)	 Technical Manual for Preparation of State Water Plan for a Basin – April 2007

(iii)	 Guidelines on Powers & Functions of Regulators & Responsibility of Water Resources 
Department Officials – October 2007

(iv)	 Bulk Water Tariff Order (2010 – 13) - May 2011

(v)	 Report on Public Consultation Process for Determination of Criteria for Bulk Water Tariff 
Order (2010 – 13) - August 2011

(vi)	 Conduct of Business Regulations with Fees and Charges, 2010 (English and Marathi) - 
2013

(vii)	 Tariff (Criteria & Orders) with Fees and Charges Regulation 2010 (English and Marathi) 
- 2013

(viii) Final Criteria for Distribution of Entitlements by River Basin Agencies for Domestic & 
Industrial Uses (English) - November 2012,

(ix)	 Policy for Project Clearance under Section 11(f) of MWRRA Act, 2005 - April 2015

(x)	 Technical Manual for Fixing, Regulating and Enforcing the Entitlements in Irrigation 
Projects : May - 2015

(xi)	 Model Proforma for WUA's Annual Report - July 2015

(xii)	 Approach Paper: Status of Groundwater in Pune District (Marathi / English) - January   
 2016.

(xiii) Policy for clearance under Section 11(f) of MWRRA Act, 2005 to Water Resources      
  Projects under change scope –12 September, 2017

(xiv)	 Criteria for distribution of surface water entitlement by River Basin Agencies for   
  domestic and Industrial uses – 22 September, 2017

(xv)	 Bulk Water Tariff Order (2018-2020) – 11 January, 2018

(xvi)	   Bulk Water Tariff Order (2022-2025) – 29 March, 2022
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(xvii) Annual Reports (2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13,   
   2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20). 

4.2	 Website

The website of the Authority (www.mwrra.org) was launched on 14/10/2008. However, 
the address of the website has been changed to https://mwrra.maharashtra.gov.in from 
March 2022. The website has five major sections viz. Petition Management, Project 
Clearance, Entitlement Database, Dissemination of Water Data and Bulk Water Tariff 
besides other useful information. All the Orders, notifications and documents brought out 
by the Authority have been posted on its website and are freely available for downloading.    
 

4.3	 Library

The Authority has a modest collection of water related technical books, journals, magazines 
and periodicals. The process of acquiring new technical books and journals for the library 
was continued this year also. During the year 2022-23, no new books were procured/ 
received as donation/complementary by others taking the tally of books to 511 books. 
Currently the Authority is subscribing to 3 journals/magazines for the library.

4.4    Implementation of Right to Information Act  

4.4.1	 The Right to Information Act, 2005 imposes an obligation on every public authority to 
provide information to the person seeking it. The Act exemplifies strict and statutory 
provisions for the implementation of the informative aspect of democratic governance.

4.4.2	 The Authority with vide its office order No. _O{Zàm/AmñWm/_m.A./2021/307 dated 5th July, 
2021 has appointed the Public Information Officers (PIO) and the Appellate Officer for 
replying to queries received under RTI Act pertaining to following matters.

           (i)  	 Assistant Director (Tariff) - PIO for Tariff, Groundwater and Judicial matters. 

          (ii)	  Assistant Director (Planning) - PIO for other technical matters. 

          (iii)	 Administrative Officer - PIO for non-technical matters - Establishment & Accounts. 

          (iv)	 Deputy Director (Planning) - Appellate Officer in all types of cases.

  
4.4.3	 Authority received four applications for seeking information under the Act and all are 

compiled forthwith. Similarly, No Appeal received against information received from Public 

Information Officer. The detailed status of Implementation of RTI Act from each section of 

MWRRA are tabulated below;
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Table 4 - Status of RTI Applications received and its disposal

Sr. No.
Section of 

MWRRA
Applications 

received
Applications 

Disposed
Appeals 
received

Appeals 
disposed

1 Establishment 2 2 0 0

2

Surface 

Water and 

Groundwater

2 2 0 0

Total 4 4 0 0
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Chapter 5  
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT  

5.1	 As per Section 19 (4) of the MWRRA Act 2005, the accounts of the Authority as certified by 
the Accountant General or any other person appointed by him on his behalf; together with 
the audit report is forwarded annually to the State Government. The State Government 
causes the audit report to be laid before the State Legislature within a period of six months 
from the date of its receipt. 

5.2	 As per Section 17 of the MWRRA Act, 2005, the State Government is required to provide 
grants and advances to the Authority to enable it to perform its assigned duties. The 
Authority prepares budget for each financial year showing estimated receipts & expenditure 
and forwarding it to the State Government. The budget estimates, revised estimate, and 
actual expenditure for 2022-23 are shown below;

Table 5 - Status of Annual Budget of the Authority
(in Rs. lakhs)

Year
Budget Estimate 

2022-23
Revised Estimate 

2022-23
Actual Expenditure  

2022-23
Plan

(Under Head of Account 
2701 B 073 )

865.37 865.37 424.03

Non-plan - - -

Total 865.37 865.37 424.03
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Annexure 1
(Ref: Para 2.1.2)

REGION-WISE DISTRIBUTION OF PROJECTS UNDER

‘ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMME’

(Figures in brackets refer to the number of WUAs under Entitlement Programme)

(I) Konkan Region

Sr. No.
Category 
of project

Nos. Name of the project

1 Major 1 Kal-Amba (24)
2 Medium 0 -
3 Minor 26 Raitale (1); Deocope (1); Awasare (1); Bhilawale (1); 

Dongaste (1); Jamburde (1); Kharade (1); Kondgaon 
(1); Shrigaon (1); Thakurwadi (1); Unhere (1); Usgaon 
(1); Usran (1); Velholi (1); Varandha (1); Shirwali (1); 
Kalwande (1); Vhel (1); Tithwali (1); Shirgaon (1); Nileli 
(1); Oras (1); Harkul (1); Shirwal (1); Madkhol (1); Amboli 
(1).

(II) Nashik Region

Sr. No.
Category of 

project
Nos. Name of the project

1 Major 4 Mula (303); Ozarkhed (1); Palkhed (1); Hatnur (56).

2 Medium 3 Ghatsilpargaon (6); Waghad (24); Panzara (15).
3 Minor 24 Bhalwani (1); Tikhol (1);  Mohri (1); Ekalhare (1);  

Ramshej (1);  Amboli (1);   KhadakOzar (2);  Chougaon 
(1);  Kothare (1);  Nimgul (1);  Mitgaon (1);  Hatgaon (1);  
Shewaga (2);  Badrakha (1);  Galan (1);  Kankaraj (1);  
Velhale (1);  Khaparkheda (1);  Kondawal (1);  Budaki (1);  
Ambebara (1);  Dudhakheda (1);  Khadkuna (1);  Khekada 
(1).

(III) Pune Region

Sr. No.
Category of 

project
Nos. Name of the project

1 Major 5 Kukadi (117); Ghod(54);   Neera L B C (58);  Neera RBC 
(68);  Khadakwasla (25).

2 Medium 2 Krishna Canal (5); Mangi (8).
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3 Minor 44 Diwale (1); Pilanwadi (1); Kankatrewadi (1); Satewadi 
(1); Shiraswadi (1); Hiware (1); Nandwal (1); Dhakani 
(1); Banganga (3); Tambave (2); Shirsuphal (1); Wafgaon 
(1); AlegaonPaga (1); Pimpoli (1); Walen (1); Mahur (1); 
Hingangaon (1); Mayani (1); Pingali (3); Shendhri (1); 
Manapadale (1); Benikre (1); Atpadi (2); Dighanchi (1); 
Siddhanath (1); Dudhebhavi (1); Kuchi (1); Lingnur (1); 
Anjani (1); Shegaon (1); Kadegaon (1); Kandalgaon (1); 
Karanjivane (1); Hanjagi (1); Shirvalwadi (2); Chare (1); 
Kalambwadi (1); Mamdapur (1); Pathari (2); Walwad (1); 
Padvalkarwadi (2); Chincholi (2); Hotagi (2); Rampur (1).

(IV) Marathwada Region

Sr. No.
Category of 

project
Nos. Name of the project

1 Major 1 Lower Manar Project (11).
2 Medium 2 Sukhana (8); Gharni (2).
3 Minor 47 Aundha(1);  Kakaddhaba(1);  Suregaon(1);  Wadad(1);  

Bothi(1);  Mulzara(1);  Nichpur(1);  Sugaon(1);  
Akharga(1);  Karala(1);  Kedarnath(1);  Pimprala(1);  
Parola(1);  Kalamnuri(1);  Walki(1);  Marsul(1);  Purjal(1);  
Keli(1);  Ghoddhari(1);  Sawana(1);  Pardeshwadi(1);  
Ranjangaon(1);  Banoti(1);  Bharaj(1);  Konad(1);  
Pimparkheda(1);  Charthana(1);  Ambegaon(1);  
Devgaon(1);  Kelgaon(1);  Mandvi(1);  Nakhatwadi(1);  
Paratwadi(1);  Tandulwadi(1);  Wadali(1);  Belgaon(1);  
Kambali(1);  Golangri(1);  Bhutekarwadi(1);  Gotala(1);  
Nagthana(1);  Neoli(1);  Kasarbalkunda(1);  Bagalwadi(1);  
Harani(12);  Yamai(2);  Tintraj (1).

(V) Amravati Region

Sr. No.
Category 
of project

Nos. Name of the project

1 Major 1 Upper Pus (30).
2 Medium 2 Katepurna (32); Koradi (13).
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3 Minor 42 Isapur (1); Kanadi (1); Mozari (1); PimpalgaonHande (1); 
Dastapur (1); Nanduri (1); Khatijapur (2); Saraswati (1); 
Zari (1); Telhara (1); Andhera (1); Dhamangaon Deshmukh 
(1); PimpalgaonNath (1); Ghoti (1); Anji (1); Eklara (1); 
Khadakdoh (1); Karanji (1); Dudhana (1); Nignoor (1); 
Pimpalshenda (1); Tuljapur (1); Dharur (1); Vyaghra (8); 
Garkhed (1); Titwi (1); Sirputi (1); Koyali (1); Sonkhas (1); 
Hiwara-lahe (1); Singdoh (1); Asola-Ingole (1); Shekdari (9); 
Malkhed (6); Satnoor (2); Salai (1); Kolhi (1); Motsawanga 
(1); Manjara (3); Wai (3); Adol (2); Vidrupa (3).

(VI) Nagpur Region

Sr. No.

Category 
of 

project
Nos. Name of the project

1 Major 3 Lower Wunna (1); Pench (152); Itiadoh (55).
2 Medium 4 Chulband (2); Rengepar (4);  Kanholinala (6);  Kolar (1).
3 Minor 45 Navegaon Bandh (2); Urkudapar (2); Suwarndhara (1); 

Zilpa (1); Botezari (1); Khapri (1); Satighat (1); Ukarvahi 
(1); Aktitola (1); Gumdoh (1); Hari (2); Kawlewada (1); 
Khurshipar (1); Kotha (1); Khumari (1); Nagthana (B) (1); 
Pipariya (1); Salegaon (1); Wahi (1); Pangadi (2); Badbadya 
(1); Dodmazari (1); Saleburdi (1); Amgaon (1); Ambazari (1); 
AnjiBhorkhedi (1); Kawadi (1); Savangi (1); Umari (1); Ashti 
(1); Kannamwargram (1); Dongargaon (W) (1); Ankhoda (1); 
BadadhaTukumba (1); Dhanora (1); Dongargaon (C) (1); Itoli 
(1);  Janla (1);  Kusarla (1);  Legam (1);  Mudza (1);  Rajgatta 
(1);  Rudrapur (1);  Sondo (1);   Yelguer (1).
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Annexure 2(1)
(Ref: Para 2.4.3)

DISTRICT-WISE BACKLOG OF IRRIGATION POTENTIAL CREATED AS ON 30 JUNE, 2022 
COMPARED TO STATE AVERAGE OF 35.11% AS ON 1 APRIL, 1994 

 
( Area in ‘000’ ha)

Sr. District Net sown 
area

Potential created up to June 
2022 in SRE

Percentage 
of irrigation 

created 
Potential 

w.r.t. col 3

Irrigation 
Backlog 
in SRES.S. L.S. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8
1 Mumbai - - - - -
2 Mumbai Sub-

urban
- - - - - -

3 Thane 148.43 67.434 14.65 82.084 55.30% NIL
4 Palghar 141.37 107.474 13.169 120.643 85.34% NIL
5 Raigad 188.60 88.892 14.059 102.951 54.59% NIL
6 Ratnagiri 247.00 147.25 12.054 159.304 64.50% NIL
7 Sindhudurg 153.00 70.211 15.537 85.748 56.04% NIL

Kokan Division 878.40 481.261 69.469 550.730 62.70% 0.00
8 Nashik 896.80 395.097 125.141 520.238 58.01% NIL
9 Dhule 446.81 165.574 69.273 234.847 52.56% NIL
10 Nandurbar 286.09 118.705 50.358 169.063 59.09% NIL
11 Jalgaon 852.30 469.871 70.057 539.928 63.35% NIL
12 Ahmednagar 1175.90 660.825 136.423 797.248 67.80% NIL

Nashik 
Division 3657.90 1810.072 451.252 2261.324 61.82% 0.00

13 Pune 981.50 763.964 105.778 869.742 88.61% NIL
14 Satara 584.60 493.852 98.689 592.541 101.36% NIL
15 Sangli 592.80 797.594 60.654 858.248 144.78% NIL
16 Solapur 1085.80 928.945 102.312 1031.257 94.98% NIL
17 Kolhapur 418.30 660.857 19.387 680.244 162.62% NIL

Pune Division 3663.00 3645.212 386.820 4032.032 110.07% 0.00
Rest of 

Maharashtra 8199.30 5936.544 907.541 6844.085 83.47% 0.00

18 Chh. 
Sambhajinagar

702.00 237.004 128.935 365.939 52.13% NIL

19 Jalna 609.20 170.705 86.426 257.131 42.21% NIL
20 Parbhani 502.60 406.301 18.296 424.597 84.48% NIL
21 Hingoli 347.30 101.070 13.598 114.668 33.02% 7.26
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Sr. District Net sown 
area

Potential created up to June 
2022 in SRE

Percentage 
of irrigation 

created 
Potential 

w.r.t. col 3

Irrigation 
Backlog 
in SRES.S. L.S. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8
22 Beed 828.60 334.404 135.895 470.299 56.76% NIL
23 Nanded 728.30 401.096 38.311 439.407 60.33% NIL
24 Dharashiv 536.10 228.440 77.057 305.497 56.99% NIL
25 Latur 501.80 197.728 62.399 260.127 51.84% NIL

Marathwada 
Division 4755.90 2076.748 560.917 2637.665 55.46% 7.26

26 Buldhana 701.50 171.881 41.970 213.851 30.48% 32.43
27 Akola 435.00 107.300 12.973 120.273 27.65% 32.45
28 Washim 392.10 109.743 23.293 133.036 33.93% 4.62
29 Amravati 751.10 208.934 31.700 240.634 32.04% 23.06
30 Yavatmal 857.90 320.914 33.489 354.403 41.31% NIL

Amravati 
Division 3137.60 918.773 143.425 1062.198 33.85% 92.56

31 Wardha 381.00 195.225 18.434 213.659 56.08% NIL

32 Nagpur 554.00 260.879 68.510 329.389 59.46% NIL

33 Bhandara 180.49 329.071 58.788 387.859 214.89% NIL

34 Gondia 190.81 161.951 78.437 240.388 125.98% NIL

35 Chandrapur 474.40 372.752 92.064 464.816 97.98% NIL

36 Gadchiroli 188.50 79.782 52.954 132.736 70.42% NIL
Nagpur 
Division

1969.20 1399.660 369.187 1768.847 89.83% 0.00

Vidarbha 5106.80 2318.433 512.612 2831.045 55.44% 92.56
Maharashtra 18062.00 10331.724 1981.070 12312.794 68.17% 99.82

Irrigation Backlog (col. 8) = (35.11 - col. 7) x net sown area / 100

Source – WRD’s letter no. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«.102/23/{Zdg§ 1 dated 3 October, 2024
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Annexure 2(2)
(Ref: Para 2.4.3)

DISTRICT-WISE BACKLOG OF IRRIGATION POTENTIAL CREATED AS ON 30 JUNE, 2021 
COMPARED TO STATE AVERAGE OF 35.11% AS ON 1 APRIL, 1994

 ( Area in ‘000’ ha)

Sr. District
Net 

sown 
area

Potential created up to June 
2021 in SRE

Percentage 
of irrigation 

created 
Potential 

w.r.t. col 3

 
Irrigation 
Backlog in 

SRES.S.
L.S. (As per 
CE MI (LS) 
letter no. 

2461 dt. 07 
Jun. 2022)

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 (4+5) 7 8
1 Mumbai - - - - - -
2 Thane/ Palghar 289.80 174.911 27.310 202.221 69.78 NIL
3 Raigad 188.60 88.892 13.793 102.685 54.45 NIL
4 Ratnagiri 247.00 134.218 12.024 146.242 59.21 NIL
5 Sindhudurg 153.00 69.743 18.114 87.856 57.42 NIL

Kokan Division 878.40 467.764 71.241 539.004 61.36 0.00

6 Nashik 896.80 394.208 121.937 516.145 57.55 NIL
7 Dhule/ Nandurbar 732.90 284.036 117.611 401.647 54.80 NIL
8 Jalgaon 852.30 469.872 72.685 542.557 63.66 NIL
9 Ahmednagar 1175.90 660.204 134.975 795.179 67.62 NIL

Nashik Division 3657.90 1808.320 447.208 2255.528 61.66 0.00
10 Pune 981.50 760.370 105.033 865.403 88.17 NIL
11 Satara 584.60 473.810 97.250 571.060 97.68 NIL
12 Sangli 592.80 792.558 59.979 852.537 143.82 NIL
13 Solapur 1085.80 901.009 102.114 1003.123 92.39 NIL
14 Kolhapur 418.30 645.359 19.293 664.652 158.89 NIL

Pune Division 3663.00 3573.106 383.669 3956.775 108.02 0.00
Rest of 

Maharashtra
8199.30 5849.189 902.118 6751.307 82.34 0.00

15 Aurangabad  702.00 236.073 126.278 362.351 51.62 NIL
16 Jalna 609.20 170.705 86.044 256.749 42.15 NIL
17 Parbhani/ Hingoli 849.90 506.094 31.202 537.296 63.22 NIL
18 Beed 828.60 332.982 129.599 462.581 55.83 NIL
19 Nanded 728.30 397.723 38.147 435.870 59.89 NIL
20 Osmanabad 536.10 228.442 76.559 305.001 56.89 NIL
21 Latur 501.80 196.507 62.233 258.740 51.56 NIL

Marathwada 
Division

4755.90 2068.526 550.062 2618.588 55.06 0.00

22 Buldhana 701.50 170.306 41.970 212.276 30.26 34.01
23 Akola/Washim 827.10 209.413 36.056 245.469 29.68 44.91
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Sr. District
Net 

sown 
area

Potential created up to June 
2021 in SRE

Percentage 
of irrigation 

created 
Potential 

w.r.t. col 3

 
Irrigation 
Backlog in 

SRES.S.
L.S. (As per 
CE MI (LS) 
letter no. 

2461 dt. 07 
Jun. 2022)

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 (4+5) 7 8
24 Amravati 751.10 200.189 31.700 231.889 30.87 31.81
25 Yavatmal 857.90 311.380 33.489 344.869 40.20 NIL

Amravati Division 3137.60 891.288 143.215 1034.503 32.97 110.72
26 Wardha 381.00 190.902 17.721 208.623 54.76 NIL
27 Nagpur 554.00 259.490 67.158 326.648 58.96 NIL
28 Bhandara/ Gondia 371.30 470.773 137.061 607.834 163.70 NIL
29 Chandrapur 474.40 351.839 90.367 442.206 93.21 NIL
30 Gadchiroli 188.50 72.384 52.726 125.110 66.37 NIL

Nagpur Division 1969.20 1345.388 365.033 1710.421 86.86 0.00
Vidarbha 5106.80 2236.676 508.248 2744.924 53.75 110.72

Maharashtra 18062.00 10154.391 1960.428 12114.819 67.07 110.72

Irrigation Backlog (col. 8) = (35.11 - col. 7) x net sown area / 100

Source – WRD’s letter no. _O{Zàm-2022/à.H$«..78/22/{Zdg§ 1 dated 8 February, 2023  
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Annexure 2(3)
(Ref: Para 2.4.6)

DISTRICT-WISE BACKLOG OF IRRIGATION POTENTIAL CREATED AS ON 30 JUNE, 2022 
COMPARED TO CURRENT STATE AVERAGE OF 68.17 % 

This Annexure is given in pursuant to Section 20(1)(b) of MWRRA Act. As per the Hon’ble 
Governor’s directives, the irrigation backlog is presently based on the state's average 
irrigation potential created in 1994.  i.e., 35.11% is being liquidated [The current 
state's average irrigation potential created (June 2022) is 68.17%].
	 	 	  (Area in ‘000’ ha and Amount in Rs. crore)

Sr. District Net sown 
area

Potential created in June 2022 in 
SRE

Percen-
tage of 
created 
Potential 

w.r.t. 
col 3

Irrigation 
Backlog 
in SRE

Backlog 
Amount 
@ Rs. 

2,16,960 
per ha SRES.S. L.S. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8 9
1 Mumbai - - - - - - -
2 Mumbai Sub-urban - - - - - -

3 Thane 148.43 67.434 14.65 82.084 55.30% 19.10 414.41
4 Palghar 141.37 107.474 13.169 120.643 85.34% NIL NIL
5 Raigad 188.60 88.892 14.059 102.951 54.59% 25.62 555.80
6 Ratnagiri 247.00 147.25 12.054 159.304 64.50% 9.08 196.91
7 Sindhudurg 153.00 70.211 15.537 85.748 56.04% 18.55 402.51

Kokan Division 878.40 481.261 69.469 550.730 62.70% 72.35 1569.63
8 Nashik 896.80 395.097 125.141 520.238 58.01% 91.11 1976.66
9 Dhule 446.81 165.574 69.273 234.847 52.56% 69.74 1513.11
10 Nandurbar 286.09 118.705 50.358 169.063 59.09% 25.96 563.30
11 Jalgaon 852.30 469.871 70.057 539.928 63.35% 41.08 891.30
12 Ahmednagar 1175.90 660.825 136.423 797.248 67.80% 4.36 94.57

Nashik Division 3657.90 1810.072 451.252 2261.324 61.82% 232.25 5038.95
13 Pune 981.50 763.964 105.778 869.742 88.61% NIL NIL
14 Satara 584.60 493.852 98.689 592.541 101.36% NIL NIL
15 Sangli 592.80 797.594 60.654 858.248 144.78% NIL NIL
16 Solapur 1085.80 928.945 102.312 1031.257 94.98% NIL NIL
17 Kolhapur 418.30 660.857 19.387 680.244 162.62% NIL NIL

Pune Division 3663.00 3645.212 386.820 4032.032 110.07% 0.00 0.00
Rest of 

Maharashtra 8199.30 5936.544 907.541 6844.085 83.47% 304.60 6608.57

18 Chh. 
Sambhajinagar

702.00 237.004 128.935 365.939 52.13% 112.61 2443.22

19 Jalna 609.20 170.705 86.426 257.131 42.21% 158.16 3431.40
20 Parbhani 502.60 406.301 18.296 424.597 84.48% NIL NIL
21 Hingoli 347.30 101.070 13.598 114.668 33.02% 122.09 2648.76
22 Beed 828.60 334.404 135.895 470.299 56.76% 94.55 2051.45
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Sr. District Net sown 
area

Potential created in June 2022 in 
SRE

Percen-
tage of 
created 
Potential 

w.r.t. 
col 3

Irrigation 
Backlog 
in SRE

Backlog 
Amount 
@ Rs. 

2,16,960 
per ha SRES.S. L.S. Total

1 2 3 4 5 6(4+5) 7 8 9
23 Nanded 728.30 401.096 38.311 439.407 60.33% 57.07 1238.24
24 Dharashiv 536.10 228.440 77.057 305.497 56.99% 59.96 1300.90
25 Latur 501.80 197.728 62.399 260.127 51.84% 81.95 1777.94

Marathwada 
Division 4755.90 2076.748 560.917 2637.665 55.46% 686.39 14891.91

26 Buldhana 701.50 171.881 41.970 213.851 30.48% 264.36 5735.53
27 Akola 435.00 107.300 12.973 120.273 27.65% 176.26 3824.24
28 Washim 392.10 109.743 23.293 133.036 33.93% 134.26 2912.84
29 Amravati 751.10 208.934 31.700 240.634 32.04% 271.39 5888.03
30 Yavatmal 857.90 320.914 33.489 354.403 41.31% 230.42 4999.28

Amravati 
Division

3137.60 918.773 143.425 1062.198 33.85% 1076.69 23359.91

31 Wardha 381.00 195.225 18.434 213.659 56.08% 46.07 999.47
32 Nagpur 554.00 260.879 68.510 329.389 59.46% 48.27 1047.28
33 Bhandara 180.49 329.071 58.788 387.859 214.89% NIL NIL
34 Gondia 190.81 161.951 78.437 240.388 125.98% NIL NIL
35 Chandrapur 474.40 372.752 92.064 464.816 97.98% NIL NIL
36 Gadchiroli 188.50 79.782 52.954 132.736 70.42% NIL NIL

Nagpur 
Division 1969.20 1399.660 369.187 1768.847 89.83% 94.34 2046.75

Vidarbha 5106.80 2318.433 512.612 2831.045 55.44% 1171.04 25406.67
Maharashtra 

State
18062.00 10331.724 1981.070 12312.794 68.17% 2162.02 46907.14

Irrigation Backlog (col. 8) = (68.17 - col. 7) x net sown area / 100

Source – WRD’s letter no. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«.102/23/{Zdg§ 1 dated 3 October, 2024

(Area in ‘000’ ha and Amount in Rs. crore)
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Annexure 3(1)
(Ref: Para 2.4.7)

     DISTRICT-WISE EXPENDITURE INCURRED IN IRRIGATION SECTOR 2021-22 
(As on March 2022)

                                                                                        (in Rs. Lakh)

Sr. 
No.

District
Expenditure 

incurred
   I. MKVDC, Pune

Rest of Maharashtra (RoM)
1 Pune 5265.84
2 Satara 28131.04
3 Sangli 30711.81
4 Solapur 31260.33
5 Kolhapur 15529.14
6 Ahmednagar (Partly) 2914.75
7 Land Acquisition & Court Matters - Major & Medium 1680.17
8 Land Acquisition & Court Matters - Minor 1026.68
9 Residuary Work (Rest of Maharashtra) - Major & Medium 7691.59
10 Residuary Work (Rest of Maharashtra) - Minor 286.60
11 RRR (Rest of Maharashtra) 0.00
12 Bulk Provision (Survey) 267.79
13 Bulk Provision (Secretary) 0.00
14 Land Acquisition & Rehabilitation Section 18/28 0.00
15 Flood Control 0.00
16 Bulk Provision (Forest Net Present Value) 0.00
17 Bulk Provision (Preparation of Project Shelf) 0.00
18 Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sichayee Yojana 0.00
19 Tribal Sub Scheme 0.00
20 Bulk Provision (Extension and Improvement) - Major & 

Medium
0.00

21 Bulk Provision (Extension and Improvement) - Minor 0.00
22 Bulk Provision (Mechanical) 0.00
23 Salary 20170.71
24 Bulk Provision (4702 4794) 0.00

Total : Rest of Maharashtra 144936.45
Marathwada

25 Osmanabad (Partly) 0.00
26 Beed (Partly) 0.00
27 Land Acquisition & Court Matters 1136.85
28 Residuary Work (Marathwada) 550.00
29 Land Acquisition  & Rehabilitation  under section 18/28 0.00
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Sr. 
No.

District
Expenditure 

incurred
30 Bulk Provision (Forest Net Present Value) 0.00

31 Bulk Provision (Preparation of Project Shelf) 0.00

32 Other (Krishna Basin Master Plan) 0.00
33 Bulk Provision (Survey) 0.00
34 Bulk Provision (RRR) 0.00
35 Land Acquisition Major Medium 4701 J 229 1607.35

36
Bulk Provision (Extension and Improvement) Major & 
Medium

0.00

37 Bulk Provision (Extension and Improvement) Minor 0.00
38 Salary 503.88

Total : Marathwada 3798.08
Total : MKVDC, Pune 148734.53

II. GMIDC, Aurangabad
Marathwada

1 Aurangabad 7972.47
2 Jalna 857.87
3 Parbhani 12399.14
4 Hingoli 578.60
5 Nanded 28077.59
6 Latur 8191.65
7 Beed (Partly) 10476.20
8 Osmanabad (Partly) 38543.24
9 Godavari Khore Master Plan 0.00
10 Land Acquisition & Court Matters 26222.21
11 Land acquisition & Rehabilitation Bulk Provision 4701 J 499 0.00
12 Residuary Work (Marathwada) 1767.51
13 Bulk Provision (Survey) 189.75
14 RRR (Marathwada) 0.00
15 Extension and Improvement 336.96
16 Tribal 0.00
17 Sahastrakund Hydropower Project 50.00
18 Outstanding Government Guarantee Charges 7063.00
19 Salary (Marathwada) 16901.11

Total : Marathwada 159627.30
Rest of Maharashtra

20 Ahmednagar (Partly) 36096.50
21 Nashik (Partly) 3341.98
22 Godavari Basin Master Plan 0.00

(in Rs. Lakh)
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Sr. 
No.

District
Expenditure 

incurred
23 Land Acquisition & Court Matters 1000.00
24 Land acquisition & Rehabilitation Bulk Provision 4701 J 499 0.00
25 Residuary Work (Rest of Maharashtra) 2057.33
26 Bulk Provision (Survey) 1169.61
27 Salary (Rest of Maharashtra) 4130.77
28 RRR (Rest of Maharashtra) 0.00
29 Tribal (CADA, Nashik) 0.00
30 Extension and Improvement 346.28
31 Principal Secretary (WR) Lump Sum Provision 0.00

Total : Rest of Maharashtra 48142.47
Other sources 

32 MAHAGENCO Majalgaon LIS  (Lonisangavi) 0.00
33 Tree Planting 0.00
34 Flood control 21.76

Total : GMIDC, Aurangabad 207791.53

II. VIDC, Nagpur
Nagpur Region

1 Nagpur 17692.82
2 Bhandara 25083.20
3 Gondia 3829.78
4 Chandrapur 56696.31
5 Gadchiroli 14147.51
6 Wardha 9352.74
7 Survey Work (Nagpur Region) 236.69
8 Land Acquisition & Court Matters 2500.00
9 Residuary Payments (Nagpur Region) 0.00
10 RRR 0.00
11 Godavari Basin Master Plan 0.00
12 Tribal Sub Scheme 51.87
13 Extension & Improvement 593.92
14 Bulk Provision (Malgujari Tanks) 453.26

Total : Nagpur Region 130638.10
Amravati Region

15 Amravati 36055.57
16 Akola 10541.09
17 Washim 9667.50
18 Buldhana 71578.73
19 Yavatmal 24062.29
20 Survey Works 0.55

(in Rs. Lakh)
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Sr. 
No.

District
Expenditure 

incurred
21 Land Acquisition & Court Matters 4614.01
22 Residuary Payments (Amravati Region) 0.00
23 RRR  0.00
24 Godavari Basin Master Plan 7577.00
25 Tribal Sub Scheme 0.00
26 Extension & Improvement 228.45
27 Flood Protection Malgujari Tank 0.00

Total : Amravati Region 164325.19
28 PMKSY CADA 4393.36
29 Flood Control 0.00
30 Salary 30751.64

Total : VIDC, Nagpur 330108.29

Iv. TIDC, Jalgaon
1 Jalgaon 65101.87
2 Dhule 23631.03
3 Nandurbar 2851.08
4 Nashik (Partly) 839.35
5 PMKSY CADA 171.02
6 Flood Control 331.70
7 Residuary Payments (Major & Medium Project) 1000.00
8 Outstanding Government Guarantee Charges 4849.00
9 Land Acquisition & Court Matters 27821.17
10 Residuary Work (4701 H 763) 0.00
11 Residuary Work 1353.67
12 Survey 13.65
13 RRR 0.00
14 Extension & Improvement 815.98
15 Tribal Sub-plan 0.00
16 Received from VIDC Nagpur 15780.85
17 Salary 8437.60
18 Land acquisition 0.00
19 Bulk Provision for 4701 Major & Medium Project 0.00
20 Land acquisition & Rehabilitation 7169.00
21 Bulk Provision (Mechanical & QC) 71.75

Total : TIDC, Jalgaon 160238.72

IV. KIDC, Thane
1 Thane 6180.62

Palghar 740.13

(in Rs. Lakh)
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Sr. 
No.

District
Expenditure 

incurred
2 Raigad 14119.76
3 Ratnagiri 26033.02
4 Sindhudurg 22602.67
5 Nashik (Partly) 195.35
6 Secretary Bulk Provision 0.00
7 Bulk Provision Land acquisition & Rehabilitation 0.00
8 RRR 0.00
9 Court matter 2874.73
10 Residuary Work 262.33
11 Bulk Provision (Survey) 0.00
12 Extension & Improvement 500.00
13 Tribal Sub-plan 0.00
14 Net Present Value of Forest Land 0.00
15 Outstanding Government Guarantee Charges 3488.50
16 Salary 7097.95
17 Flood Control 922.00
18 PMKSY CADWM 618.67

Total KIDC, Thane 85635.73
Total : Maharashtra State 932508.80

Source - WRD's letter no. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«..102/23/{Zdg 1 dated 3 October, 2024 

 

(in Rs. Lakh)
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Annexure 3(2)
(Ref: Para 2.4.7)

FUNDS RELEASED AND EXPENDITURE INCURRED IN 2021-22
(As on March-2022)

  (In Rs. crore)

Division
Opening 

Balance

Funds released by 
Government during   

2021-22

Funds 

received 

from 

other 

sources

Total 

Available 

Funds 

(2+5+6)

Total 

Expendi 

ture

Surren-

dered 

Budget

Balance 

[7-(8+9)]

Plan Salaries Total 

(3+4)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Vidarbha

VIDC 462.7043 3586.9968 303.7575 3890.7543 0.0000 4353.4586 3257.1493 174.5773 921.7320

Total 462.7043 3586.9968 303.7575 3890.7543 0.0000 4353.4586 3257.1493 174.5773 921.7320

Marathwada

MKVDC 9.5251 37.4135 5.0388 42.4523 0.0000 51.9774 37.9808 0.5241 13.4725

GMIDC 965.5770 1291.9838 173.6138 1465.5976 1.3950 2432.5696 1588.0275 601.9123 242.6298

Total 975.1021 1329.3973 178.6526 1508.0499 1.3950 2484.5470 1626.0083 602.4364 256.1023

Rest of Maharashtra

MKVDC 361.5583 2091.4470 201.7071 2293.1541 0.0000 2654.7124 1434.6393 84.8408 1135.2323

GMIDC 171.6216 414.4428 41.3077 455.7505 0.0000 627.3721 481.4247 64.1251 81.8223

TIDC 95.1685 1374.0982 84.3760 1458.4742 157.8085 1711.4512 1597.3599 75.9681 38.1232

KIDC 469.1432 900.6716 71.1791 971.8507 0.0000 1440.9939 840.9506 215.106 384.9373

Total 1097.4916 4780.6596 398.5699 5179.2295 157.8085 6434.5296 4354.3745 440.0400 1640.1151

Total –

Maharashtra 2535.2980 9697.0537 880.9800 10578.0337 159.2035 13272.5352 9237.5321 1217.0537 2817.9494

Source – WRD’s letter no. _O{Z-2023/à.H$«.102/23 / {Zdg§ 1 dated 3 October, 2024
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